
Orig Decisions Report

Business Address
Business 
County

Complaint Violation 
Number

Date Violation 
Occurred

Violation 
Status

Subject Date Comments
Acknowledgeme
nt Received Date

Commission/ALJ 
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15035 E 10 Mile Rd, , Eastpointe, 
MI 48021-1005

MACOMB CV-506577 12/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/9/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Decoy # 2, (20), date of birth 
August 28, 1999, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 
(Eastpointe PD, Sgt Diegel and Det Wood/Clerk Andrea Erica 
Chattam/ID Checked)

1/29/2020 Clemente

15035 E 10 Mile Rd, , Eastpointe, 
MI 48021-1005

MACOMB CV-506577 12/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $800 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

1/29/2020 Clemente

140 Cadillac Sq, , Detroit, MI 48226-
2815

WAYNE CV-506358 11/15/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/15/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($897.63) **NSF PD 
12/4/19**

1/6/2020 Clemente

140 Cadillac Sq, , Detroit, MI 48226-
2815

WAYNE CV-506358 11/15/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/22/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

1/6/2020 Clemente

31225 Southfield Rd, , Beverly Hills, 
MI 48025-5455

OAKLAND CV-505844 9/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/8/2019 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated October 31, 2018, by failing to provide proof of 
successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of 
the license, March 11, 2019 contrary to Rule 436.1029.

- -

Account: Account Name: 2 BLU L.L.C. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0261192 (2 records)

        Business DBA: Blu Bar Sushi (2 records)

Account: Account Name: 15035 STREET ENTERPRISES, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 240071 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BP GAS STATION (2 records)

Account: Account Name: 1701 EXECUTIVE CIGAR BAR, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 223416 (2 records)

        Business DBA: THE KEEP (2 records)



31225 Southfield Rd, , Beverly Hills, 
MI 48025-5455

OAKLAND CV-505844 9/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/31/2020 As penalty the Commissioner Orders a total fine of $150 in this 
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 
seven (7) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order.

- -

5751 Byron Center Ave SW, , 
Wyoming, MI 49519-9621

KENT CV-505739 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/29/2019 Audrey Joy Houseman, sole member of the licensed Limited 
Liability Corporation, committed a crime involving the excessive 
use of alcoholic liquor, specifically: OWI : (LCC Inv. Dodson)

1/24/2020 Clemente

5751 Byron Center Ave SW, , 
Wyoming, MI 49519-9621

KENT CV-505739 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/28/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

1/24/2020 Clemente

216 State St, , Luther, MI 49656-
9803

LAKE CV-507019 2/3/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/3/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($421.32) **NSF PD 
3/13/20**

3/11/2020 Jacobsen

216 State St, , Luther, MI 49656-
9803

LAKE CV-507019 2/3/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

3/11/2020 Jacobsen

29852 Northwestern Hwy, , 
Southfield, MI 48034-1082

OAKLAND CV-506052 9/19/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/19/2019 NSF ($128.45) **NSF PD 10/24/19** 11/18/2019 Jacobsen

Account: Account Name: A41 CORPORATION (2 records)

    Business ID: 166813 (2 records)

        Business DBA: NORTH BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: AES LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 249926 (2 records)

        Business DBA: Mojito's Rio Grande (2 records)

Account: Account Name: A & V OPPORTUNITIES LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 213598 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CHUBBY'S BAR & GRILL (2 records)



29852 Northwestern Hwy, , 
Southfield, MI 48034-1082

OAKLAND CV-506052 9/19/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/25/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

11/18/2019 Jacobsen

4490 60th St SE, , Grand Rapids, MI 
49512-9631

KENT CV-505224 7/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 3/9/2020 . . .(5) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $100 for the 
violation; (6) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
five (5) continuous days if the total fine of $100 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this 
Licensee; (7) The Commissioner Orders Charge 2 of Complaint CV-
505224 DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The Licensee agrees that 
this Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 
to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The 
Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered 
voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. 
Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, 
stipulations, understandings or a...

1/29/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AAG 
Geissler

. . .(5) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $200 for 
each violation for a total penalty of $400; (6) The Commissioner 
further Orders a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days if the 
total fine of $400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; (7) The 
Commissioner Orders Charges 3 and 4 of Complaint CV-505569 
DISMISSED with prejudice.

DEC 3/9/2020 1/29/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Geissler

Account: Account Name: ALLIANCE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTING, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 232512 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

    Business ID: 250112 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

2325 Sybrant Rd, , Traverse City, 
MI 49684-9151

GR TRAVERSE CV-505569 6/8/2019 Decision 
Issued



The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
p...

1873 E Big Beaver Rd, , Troy, MI 
48083-2007

OAKLAND CV-506852 1/29/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/29/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor X-395, (19), 
date of birth December 20, 2000, who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (LCC Inv. Toma/Clerk Emily Joy Zurek /ID Checked)

3/16/2020 Jacobsen

1873 E Big Beaver Rd, , Troy, MI 
48083-2007

OAKLAND CV-506852 1/29/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $500 as penalty in 
this matter, with $100 waived in recognition of the Licensee’s long 
record of compliance with the law. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of 
$400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 
of this Order. 801(2)

3/16/2020 Jacobsen

5633 109th Ave, , Pullman, MI 
49450-9635

ALLEGAN CV-506118 10/10/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/10/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($729.27) **NSF PD 
11/19/19**

1/2/2020 Clemente

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders all 
license and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location 
to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in 
full or the license and permits are terminated pursuant to the 
provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.

5/19/2020 1/2/2020 Clemente

        Business DBA: BUFFALO WILD WINGS GRILL AND BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: AMNEET INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0263798 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

5633 109th Ave, , Pullman, MI 
49450-9635

ALLEGAN CV-506118 10/10/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC

  
   

  

Account: Account Name: AMC TROY, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 203974 (2 records)

      
 

  



The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make 
payment within the time allotted may result in an additional 
violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject 
the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the 
license.

25011 Ford Rd, , Dearborn, MI 
48128-1002

WAYNE CV-506360 11/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/8/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($4511.54) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full 12/20/19***

1/13/2020 Clemente

25011 Ford Rd, , Dearborn, MI 
48128-1002

WAYNE CV-506443 11/22/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/22/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($3583.93) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full 12/20/19***

1/13/2020 Clemente

25011 Ford Rd, , Dearborn, MI 
48128-1002

WAYNE CV-506360 11/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine 
of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

1/13/2020 Clemente

25011 Ford Rd, , Dearborn, MI 
48128-1002

WAYNE CV-506443 11/22/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine 
of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

1/13/2020 Clemente

408 Wood St, , Hart, MI 49420-
1350

OCEANA CV-506091 10/3/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/3/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
428, (20), date of birth September 24, 1999, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Brandt/Clerk Harjinder Pal 
Singh/ID Not Checked)

5/12/2020 Stipulation Neg Settle - 
Comm Jacobsen - AAG 
Hall

(5) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$600 as penalty;
(6) The Commissioner further Orders a license suspension of 
thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine of $600 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) calendar days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee; and, Neg. Settlement 801(2)

5/12/2020 Stipulation Neg Settle - 
Comm Jacobsen - AAG 
Hall

Account: Account Name: A PREET LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0261692 (2 records)

        Business DBA: DAVE'S PARTY STORE (2 records)

408 Wood St, , Hart, MI 49420-
1350

OCEANA CV-506091 10/3/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 7/1/2020

Account: Account Name: ANH FARAJ, INC. (4 records)

    Business ID: 140196 (4 records)

        Business DBA: SPIRITS PLUS PARTY STORE (4 records)

       



(7) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than 
those stat...

15801 Plymouth Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48227-1635

WAYNE CV-505681 6/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/28/2020 . . .(4) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $400 for each Charge Nos. 1 and 2; $200 for Charge No. 3 for a 
total penalty fine of $1,000 for the three (3) acknowledged 
charges, cited above, as penalty; (5) The Licensee violated Section 
801(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), in 
both charges for a single violation, and 436.1011(1) in Charge No. 
3, as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) The Commissioner 
further Orders a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days if the 
total fine of $1,000 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; (7) The 
Commissioner also finds that MLCC investigator Drake, has been 
consulted and has agreed with the terms of this Negotiated 
Settlement; and (8) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated 
Settlement was a full and final disposi...

12/10/2019 Stip Neg Settlement, 
Comm Clemente, AG 
Asevedo

25 Ottawa Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49503

KENT CV-506764 1/13/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/13/2020 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated July 9, 2019, by failing to provide proof of 
successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of 
the license, July 12, 2019 contrary to Rule 436.1029.

6/25/2020 Clemente

25 Ottawa Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49503

KENT CV-507386 3/16/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/16/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($999.85) **NSF PD 
6/18/20**

6/25/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 0265478 (6 records)

        Business DBA: - (6 records)

    
    

Account: Account Name: ARABO ENTERPRISES, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 232469 (1 record)

        Business DBA: GRAHAM'S PARTY STORE (1 record)

Account: Account Name: ARENA SOCIAL PARTNERS LLC (6 records)

       



25 Ottawa Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49503

KENT CV-507385 3/13/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/13/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($552.94) ***NSF EFT 
PD in Full 4/9/20***

6/25/2020 Clemente

25 Ottawa Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49503

KENT CV-507385 3/13/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 7/7/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $200. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten 
(10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine 
of $200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

6/25/2020 Clemente

25 Ottawa Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49503

KENT CV-507386 3/16/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 7/7/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $200. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten 
(10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine 
of $200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

6/25/2020 Clemente

25 Ottawa Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49503

KENT CV-506764 1/13/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 7/7/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing of this order.

6/25/2020 Clemente

420 N Chestnut St, , Reed City, MI 
49677-1075

OSCEOLA CV-506318 10/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/25/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
431, (19), date of birth May 19, 2000, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC Inv Nye/Clerk Tracy Wilber/ID Not 
Checked)

4/14/2020 Clemente

420 N Chestnut St, , Reed City, MI 
49677-1075

OSCEOLA CV-506318 10/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/14/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 0261602 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ARLYN REED CITY, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 245696 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SHAKERS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ARTISAN, LLC (2 records)



417 Hancock St, , Saginaw, MI 
48602-4222

SAGINAW CV-505901 9/11/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/11/2019 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated November 27, 2018, by failing to provide proof 
of successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of 
the license, March 14, 2019 contrary to Rule 436.1029.

11/6/2019 Clemente

417 Hancock St, , Saginaw, MI 
48602-4222

SAGINAW CV-505901 9/11/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/20/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing of this order.

11/6/2019 Clemente

8317 Silver Lake Rd, , Linden, MI 
48451-8620

GENESEE CV-506133 10/11/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/11/2019 Gave away alcoholic liquor : (LCC Inv. Runyon) - -

8317 Silver Lake Rd, , Linden, MI 
48451-8620

GENESEE CV-506133 10/11/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/13/2020 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $300 in this 
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 
suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 15(d)

- -

338 S State St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2412

WASHTENA
W

CV-505595 6/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/28/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

11/25/2019 Clemente

    Business ID: 726 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: ASHTON LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 238974 (2 records)

        Business DBA: ASHTON LIQUOR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ASF10, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 242911 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LOBDELL PARTY STORE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ASHLEY'S RESTAURANTS, LTD. (1 record)



17741 Schoolcraft, , Detroit, MI 
48223-3593

WAYNE CV-505863 8/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/30/2019 NSF ($17,871.17) ***NSF PD 9/30/19*** 2/25/2020 Commissioner 
Jacobsen-Stip 
Negotiated 
Settlement

17741 Schoolcraft, , Detroit, MI 
48223-3593

WAYNE CV-505863 8/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/28/2020 . . .(3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $300 for the single acknowledged violation in Complaint 
No. CV-505863. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days if the total fine of $300 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) calendar days from the date this Order is 
mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the MLCC for 
this Licensee; and (4) The Licensee agrees this Negotiated 
Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the MLCC recognizing that as to the complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, either to the MLCC or a 
court of law and agrees that the plea in this case has been 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other that 
those stated as part of the official...

2/25/2020 Commissioner 
Jacobsen-Stip 
Negotiated 
Settlement

18426-,18434 Plymouth Rd, , 
Detroit, MI 48228-1126

WAYNE CV-506603 11/7/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/7/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to decoy with date of birth May 
21, 1999, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 
(DPD, 2nd Prec, 19-44, Lt. Greer-Travis, Sgt Burke, and Ofcs 
Bridson, Opett, Hernandez, and Campbell/Clerk Keyona Sharnae 
Harell/ID Not Checked)

5/13/2020 Jacobsen

18426-,18434 Plymouth Rd, , 
Detroit, MI 48228-1126

WAYNE CV-506603 11/7/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $400 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/13/2020 Jacobsen

4820 S Waverly Rd, , Lansing, MI 
48911-2702

EATON CV-505813 8/27/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/27/2019 NSF ($1438.27) ***NSF PD 9/20/19*** - -

    Business ID: 571 (2 records)

        Business DBA: STARTER'S BAR & GRILL (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BALWINDER KAUR, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 186173 (2 records)

        Business DBA: QUICKIE CONVENIENCE STORE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: B.E. SAAD, INC. (2 records)



4820 S Waverly Rd, , Lansing, MI 
48911-2702

EATON CV-505813 8/27/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/9/2020 As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $300 for the 
violation. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of $300 is 
not paid within forty-five (45) calendar days from the mailing date 
of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC for this licensee. As added penalty in this matter, the 
Commissioner Orders a SUSPENSION of three (3) consecutive 
days, with that suspension hereby waived and designed to serve 
as a warning to the Licensee that further violations may result in 
more severe penalties, including possible suspension or 
revocation of the subject license, and may jeopardize the 
continuing opportunity for licensure. 15(e)

- -

3432 N Woodruff Rd, , Weidman, 
MI 48893-8680

ISABELLA CV-506501 11/22/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/22/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
396, (19), date of birth May 26, 2000, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC Smith/Clerk Rebecca Lynn Lambert/ID 
Not Checked)

3/30/2020 Clemente

3432 N Woodruff Rd, , Weidman, 
MI 48893-8680

ISABELLA CV-506501 11/22/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for 
this charge with $100 waived in recognition of the Licensee’s 
record of compliance with the MLCC. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of 
$400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 
of this Order. 801(2)

3/30/2020 Clemente

17330 Hall Rd, Ste 195, Clinton 
Township, MI 48038-4869

MACOMB CV-507508 3/5/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/5/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($810.15) **NSF PD 
6/5/20**

6/15/2020 Jacobsen

17330 Hall Rd, Ste 195, Clinton 
Township, MI 48038-4869

MACOMB CV-507506 3/11/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/11/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($901.86) **NSF PD 
6/5/20**

6/15/2020 Jacobsen

17330 Hall Rd, Ste 195, Clinton 
Township, MI 48038-4869

MACOMB CV-507507 3/12/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/12/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1272.84) **NSF PD 
6/5/20**

6/15/2020 Jacobsen

    Business ID: 15048 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BAUMANN'S FOOD PRIDE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BCB PARTRIDGE CREEK LLC (6 records)

    Business ID: 0268350 (6 records)

        Business DBA: BOBCAT BONNIE'S PARTRIDGE CREEK (6 records)

Account: Account Name: BAUMANN'S FOOD PRIDE, INC. (2 records)



17330 Hall Rd, Ste 195, Clinton 
Township, MI 48038-4869

MACOMB CV-507507 3/12/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $300. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

6/15/2020 Jacobsen

17330 Hall Rd, Ste 195, Clinton 
Township, MI 48038-4869

MACOMB CV-507508 3/5/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $300. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

6/15/2020 Jacobsen

17330 Hall Rd, Ste 195, Clinton 
Township, MI 48038-4869

MACOMB CV-507506 3/11/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $300. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

6/15/2020 Jacobsen

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(3), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of six (6) months to begin on September 12, 2021, at the 
end of the current cash period.

Clemente

Account: Account Name: BISHOP INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY & MSE BRANDED FOODS OF MICHIGAN, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 4045 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BISHOP INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (2 records)

    Business ID: 242160 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BEIRUT LIQUOR (1 record)

214 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48203-1952

WAYNE CV-505769 8/1/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/28/2020 1/14/2020

Account: Account Name: BEIRUT LIQUOR, INC. (1 record)



G-,3425 W Bristol Rd, , Flint, MI 
48507-3146

GENESEE CV-507387 3/16/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/16/2020 Dishonored Payment: Other ($861.34) ***NSF EFT Pd in Full 
4/9/20***

4/17/2020 Clemente

G-,3425 W Bristol Rd, , Flint, MI 
48507-3146

GENESEE CV-507387 3/16/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/17/2020 Clemente

345 E 9 Mile Rd, , Ferndale, MI 
48220-1719

OAKLAND CV-507392 3/16/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/16/2020 Dishonored Payment: Other ($551.99) ***NSF EFT 
Outstanding***

5/11/2020 Jacobsen

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that the 
licenses and permits issued by the MLCC to this Licensee at the 
above-noted location be suspended if the above dishonored 
funds, service charge, and total fine, previously and currently due, 
are not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing of this 
Order. This suspension shall remain in effect until the Licensee is 
in compliance with this Order or the licenses and permits are 
terminated.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of six (6) months from the date the licensee is removed 
from a stop status.

2200 Scotten St, , Detroit, MI 
48209-1667

WAYNE CV-506255 10/10/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/10/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy # 16, date of 
birth December 3, 2002, (16) who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (DPD-2nd Prct., File #19-28, Lt. Stacy Greer-Travis, Sgt. 
Jason Burke, Ofcs. Royer Hernandez, Eric Campbell, Jason Lord, & 
Joel Gilbert/Clerk Gabriel Martinez/ID not checked)

12/30/2019 Clemente

Account: Account Name: BODEGA CAT LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0264378 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BODEGA CAT LLC (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

345 E 9 Mile Rd, , Ferndale, MI 
48220-1719

OAKLAND CV-507392 3/16/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 5/11/2020 Jacobsen

Account: Account Name: BLACK OWL, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 234511 (2 records)



2200 Scotten St, , Detroit, MI 
48209-1667

WAYNE CV-506255 10/10/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $800 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

12/30/2019 Clemente

316 S Saginaw Rd, , Midland, MI 
48640-4500

MIDLAND CV-506403 10/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/30/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
396, date of birth May 26, 2000,(19) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC,Dist. Sup. Harper/Clerk Barbie 
Waterman/ID Checked)

4/3/2020 Clemente

316 S Saginaw Rd, , Midland, MI 
48640-4500

MIDLAND CV-506403 10/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/3/2020 Clemente

18480 Fort St, , Riverview, MI 
48193-7441

WAYNE CV-506963 1/5/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/5/2020 The licensee failed to make required records available for 
inspection : (LCC Inv. O'Reilly)

4/23/2020 Clemente

18480 Fort St, , Riverview, MI 
48193-7441

WAYNE CV-506963 1/5/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/23/2020 Clemente

57695 Van Dyke Rd, , Washington, 
MI 48094-2879

MACOMB CV-506543 12/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/8/2019 Advertised and/or sold an unlimited quantity of alcoholic 
beverages at a specific price. (MLCC Invs. Abrou & Blau)

2/25/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: BREWS, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 1445 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SLIP MAHONEY'S (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BROWN IRON BREWERY, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 234135 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BROWN IRON BREWHOUSE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: BOULEVARD LOUNGE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 5185 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BOULEVARD LOUNGE (2 records)



57695 Van Dyke Rd, , Washington, 
MI 48094-2879

MACOMB CV-506543 12/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders that the 
Licensee serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

2/25/2020 Clemente

1409 SE Sixtieth, , Kentwood, MI 
49508

KENT CV-506615 12/16/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/16/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy KPA 
P/A 19-01, (19), date of birth February 3, 2000, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (Kentwood PD, Det Woollham/Clerk 
Gabriela Marie Martinez/ID Checked)

3/5/2020 Clemente

1409 SE Sixtieth, , Kentwood, MI 
49508

KENT CV-506615 12/16/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/5/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

3/5/2020 Clemente

7838 Telegraph Rd, , Taylor, MI 
48180-2234

WAYNE CV-507083 2/13/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/13/2020 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated August 9, 2019, by failing to provide proof of 
successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of 
the license, August 12, 2019 contrary to Rule 436.1029.

4/16/2020 Clemente

7838 Telegraph Rd, , Taylor, MI 
48180-2234

WAYNE CV-507083 2/13/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing of this order.

4/16/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: CALDWELL & CALDWELL LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0262107 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PUMPERNICKELS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CABANA TRES AMIGOS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 195833 (2 records)

        Business DBA: TRES AMIGOS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CAJUN RESTAURANT TAYLOR LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0266170 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CAJUN RESTAURANT (TAYLOR) (2 records)



202 Butler St, , Saugatuck, MI 
49453-9493

ALLEGAN CV-506736 12/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/26/2019 Advertised and/or sold an unlimited quantity of alcoholic 
beverages at a specific price : (MLCC, Inv. Jon Reeder)

3/25/2020 Clemente

202 Butler St, , Saugatuck, MI 
49453-9493

ALLEGAN CV-506736 12/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders that the 
Licensee serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

3/25/2020 Clemente

9400 Pere Marquette Dr, , 
Stanwood, MI 49346-8370

MECOSTA CV-505730 6/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/7/2020 Clemente

341 E Liberty St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2276

WASHTENA
W

CV-507070 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/29/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy X-375, (18), date 
of birth November 21, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (LCC Invs Evans and Drake and Ann Arbor PD, Ofcs 
Sherba and Hansen/Clerk Robert Vaughn Lentz/ID Checked)

5/12/2020 Jacobsen

341 E Liberty St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2276

WASHTENA
W

CV-507070 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/12/2020 Jacobsen

Account: Account Name: CASCABEL VENTURES, L.L.C. (2 records)

    Business ID: 224442 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MANI (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CASCARELLI'S, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 4485 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CASCARELLI'S (2 records)

Account: Account Name: CANADIAN LAKES PROPERTY OWNERS CORPORATION (1 record)

    Business ID: 157762 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CANADIAN LAKES PROPERTY OWNERS CORPORATION (1 record)



103 E Main St, , Homer, MI 49245-
1138

CALHOUN CV-506733 11/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/2/2019 1) Gave away alcoholic liquor; 2) Filled and sold a growler with 
cider : (MLCC, Inv. Casey Haapapuro)

3/20/2020 Clemente

103 E Main St, , Homer, MI 49245-
1138

CALHOUN CV-506733 11/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

3/20/2020 Clemente

9039 S Kasson St, , Cedar, MI 
49621-5100

LEELANAU CV-505299 7/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 3/20/2020 . . . this Administrative Law Judge accepts the terms and 
conditions of the proposed Negotiated Settlement and Orders as 
follow: . . . 2. This Administrative Law Judge hereby DISMISSES 
Count 4. . . .As a penalty, this Administrative Law Judge Orders a 
fine of $800 for Count 1, $150 for Count 2 and $150 for Count 3 of 
the three acknowledged violations, for a total of $1,100. The 
Licensee is ordered to pay $86.50 in reimbursement for witness 
fees. Further, this Administrative Law Judge orders the Licensee 
to serve a suspension of fifty-five (55) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $1,100 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 
Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 
disposition of this matter before the MLCC. The Licensee 
recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of 
administrative or judicial appeal to ...

- -

12210 E 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48205-1048

WAYNE CV-507032 1/7/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/7/2020 1) Since January 1, 2020, the licensee failed to make required 
records available for inspection; 2) On and after February 1, 2020, 
failed to return license(s) and permit(s) to the Commission after 
closing active operation : (LCC Invs Hampton and Hardrick)

5/28/2020 Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Asevedo

(6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$300 for the each of the two (2) acknowledged charges, for a total 
fine of $600 as penalty;

7/1/2020 5/28/2020 Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Asevedo

12210 E 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48205-1048

WAYNE CV-507032 1/7/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC

Account: Account Name: CEDAR TAVERN, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 6312 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CEDAR TAVERN (1 record)

Account: Account Name: CELEBRITY MANAGEMENT COMPANY (2 records)

    Business ID: 98800 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BT'S ENTERTAINMENT DETROIT (2 records)



(7) The Commissioner further Orders a license suspension of 
thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine of $600 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) calendar days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee; and,

(8) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations...

8986 First St, , Baroda, MI 49101-
8921

BERRIEN CV-506553 12/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/2/2019 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated March 27, 2019, by failing to provide proof of 
successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of 
the license, June 4, 2019 contrary to Rule 436.1029.

1/31/2020 Jacobsen

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $300.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing of this order.

As additional penalty, the Commissioner Orders all licenses and 
permits issued by the MLCC to this Licensee at the above noted 
address, be suspended 45 days from the mailing date of this 
Order if documentary proof of server training has not been 
provided in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative 
Commissioners’ March 27, 2019 Order. This suspension shall 
remain in effect until satisfactory documentary proof of server 
training is received by the MLCC, or the licenses and permits are 
terminated.

2/11/2020 1/31/2020 Jacobsen

Account: Account Name: COACH'S BAR & GRILL, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 205894 (2 records)

8986 First St, , Baroda, MI 49101-
8921

BERRIEN CV-506553 12/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC

   
   

  

Account: Account Name: CHILL HILL, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0260226 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

         



2528 W Glenlord Rd, , Stevensville, 
MI 49127-9393

BERRIEN CV-506272 10/17/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/17/2019 Sold, offered to sell, or advertised two or more identical alcoholic 
drinks to a person at one time where the price charged for any 
additional drink was less than the price charged for the first drink : 
(LCC Inv. Brandt)

2/21/2020 Clemente

2528 W Glenlord Rd, , Stevensville, 
MI 49127-9393

BERRIEN CV-506272 10/17/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders that the 
Licensee serve a suspension of seven (7) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

2/21/2020 Clemente

3029 Lakeshore Dr, , Saint Joseph, 
MI 49085-2659

BERRIEN CV-505015 6/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 3/30/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/17/2019 Clemente

1316 River Rd, , Saint Clair, MI 
48079-2815

ST CLAIR CV-506612 11/18/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/18/2019 Gassan Joseph Dawood, stockholder of privately held corporation, 
committed a crime involving the excessive use of alcoholic liquor, 
specifically: Operating While Visibly Impaired : (LCC Inv Jones)

- -

Account: Account Name: CRAVING'S LAKEHOUSE LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 236021 (1 record)

        Business DBA: LAKEHOUSE RESTAURANT & BAR (1 record)

Account: Account Name: DADA, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 12412 (2 records)

        Business DBA: KEG & KONE PARTY STORE (2 records)

        Business DBA: COACH'S BAR & GRILL (2 records)



1316 River Rd, , Saint Clair, MI 
48079-2815

ST CLAIR CV-506612 11/18/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/19/2020 The Commissioner hereby Orders a penalty fine of $150 for the 
single violation in Complaint No. CV-506612. In addition, the 
Commissioner Orders a suspension of eight (8) continuous days, if 
the total fine of $150 is not paid within forty-five (45) calendar 
days from the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, 
shall be served consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspensions Ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. 
Further, the Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated Settlement 
is a full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission; that there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or any court of law; that 
the plea in this case has been entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences; that there are no promises, 
stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those 
stated as part of the official record herein; and that this 
Negotiated Settlement represents the final...

- -

2026 Boston St SE, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49506-4162

KENT CV-506425 11/18/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/18/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1183.06) ***NSF 
Check pd 12-17-19***

1/9/2020 Jacobsen

2026 Boston St SE, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49506-4162

KENT CV-507049 2/10/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/10/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1530.58) ***NSF 
Check pd 3/3/20***

3/16/2020 Jacobsen

2026 Boston St SE, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49506-4162

KENT CV-507049 2/10/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine 
of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

3/16/2020 Jacobsen

2026 Boston St SE, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49506-4162

KENT CV-506425 11/18/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five 
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine 
of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

1/9/2020 Jacobsen

Account: Account Name: DARA GR, LLC (4 records)

    Business ID: 240547 (4 records)

        Business DBA: CENTURY FOOD AND LIQUOR (4 records)

Account: Account Name: DEBBIES' SPORTSMANS LOUNGE, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 154205 (1 record)

        Business DBA: DEBBIE'S SPORTSMANS LOUNGE (1 record)



867 Michigan Ave, , Baldwin, MI 
49304-8140

LAKE CV-504876 5/19/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 for 
each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $300 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

12/30/2019 Jacobsen

101 N Westphalia St, , Westphalia, 
MI 48894-5111

CLINTON CV-505994 9/28/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/28/2019 1) Installed an additional bar without the prior written approval of 
the Commission; 2) Permitted or allowed out-of-doors service 
without the prior written approval of the Commission; 3) Sold or 
furnished alcoholic liquor to Ryan Szczepaniak, who was in an 
intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 4) Allowed Ryan 
Szczepaniak, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume 
alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 5) Allowed Ryan 
Szczepaniak, who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or 
loiter upon the licensed premises; 6) Failed, refused, or neglected 
to have supervisory personnel who maintained active, unexpired 
server training certification on the licensed premises on each shift 
and during all hours of alcoholic liquor service : (LCC Inv. Perilloux)

- -

101 N Westphalia St, , Westphalia, 
MI 48894-5111

CLINTON CV-505994 9/28/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 3/9/2020 The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of $700 for Charge 
No. 3 and $100 for Charge No. 6, for a total fine of $800 as 
penalty in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders that a 
suspension of forty (40) continuous days be imposed if the total 
fine of $800 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee. In addition, the 
Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5 cited above, 
DISMISSED, with prejudice.

- -

Account: Account Name: DEVINE ENTERPRISES, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 214379 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CHARLIE'S BAR & GRILL (2 records)

Account: Account Name: DHILLON GAS INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 249013 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)



5625 109th Ave, , Pullman, MI 
49450-9635

ALLEGAN CV-506277 11/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/2/2019 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
409, (20), date of birth June 29, 1999, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old; 2) Failed to keep a license, issued by the 
Michigan Liquor Control Commission, signed, framed under 
transparent material, and/or failed to prominently display the 
license in the licensed premises : (LCC Inv Mulder/Clerk Dylan 
Andrew Drew/ID Checked)

1/29/2020 Clemente

5625 109th Ave, , Pullman, MI 
49450-9635

ALLEGAN CV-506277 11/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for 
Charge No. 1 and $100 for Charge No. 2, for a total fine of $600 in 
this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 
serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

1/29/2020 Clemente

11 Ottawa Ave NW, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49503-4620

KENT CV-506373 11/1/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/1/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
429, date of birth April 6, 2000,(19) who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (LCC,Inv.Schlubatis/Clerk Jennifer Hiar/ID Not 
Checked)

4/15/2020 Jacobsen

11 Ottawa Ave NW, , Grand Rapids, 
MI 49503-4620

KENT CV-506373 11/1/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/22/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/15/2020 Jacobsen

13418 S West Bay Shore Dr, , 
Traverse City, MI 49684-5459

LEELANAU CV-507319 12/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/5/2019 Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account Closed ($2345.37) 
***NSF EFT Pd in Full 2/19/20***

4/9/2020 Jacobsen

13418 S West Bay Shore Dr, , 
Traverse City, MI 49684-5459

LEELANAU CV-507319 12/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/15/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/9/2020 Jacobsen

    Business ID: 236705 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: DLS EVENTS, LLC (A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)

    Business ID: 0260163 (2 records)

        Business DBA: 20 MONROE LIVE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: DOCKSIDE M22 LLC (3 records)

    Business ID: 227139 (2 records)

        Business DBA: DOCKSIDE PARTY STORE (2 records)



721 West Blue Star Dr, , Traverse 
City, MI 49685-8778

GR TRAVERSE CV-507318 2/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/15/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/9/2020 Jacobsen

12970 Beech Daly Rd, , Taylor, MI 
48180-6212

WAYNE CV-507398 12/3/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/3/2019 Rafah Yaldo, officer of licensed corporation, or stockholder of 
privately held corporation, committed a crime involving 
fraudulent activity, specifically: Retail Fraud : (LCC Inv. Hampton)

5/14/2020 Clemente

12970 Beech Daly Rd, , Taylor, MI 
48180-6212

WAYNE CV-507398 12/3/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/14/2020 Clemente

5400 Patterson Ave SE, , Grand 
Rapids, MI 49512-9630

KENT CV-505223 7/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for 
each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $400 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

2/4/2020 Jacobsen

    Business ID: 18524 (1 record)

        Business DBA: WEST SIDE BEER DISTRIBUTING (1 record)

Account: Account Name: DRAKERYAN, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0267015 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: DOMINICK, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 10865 (2 records)

        Business DBA: DOMINICK'S PIZZA & DELI (2 records)

Account: Account Name: DON LEE DISTRIBUTOR, INC. (1 record)



710 Michigan St NE, , Grand 
Rapids, MI 49503-3522

KENT CV-506974 1/30/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/30/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
437 (18), date o birth May 16, 2001, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Haywood/Clerk Kelsey Marie 
Donahue/ID Not Checked)

3/27/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AG Geissler

710 Michigan St NE, , Grand 
Rapids, MI 49503-3522

KENT CV-506974 1/30/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/29/2020 . . .(5) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $1,000 as 
penalty for the single acknowledged charge, cited above; (6) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty (50) continuous 
days if the total fine of $1,000 is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if 
served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; (7) 
The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to provide written 
verification of successful completion of a Commission approved 
server training program for all employees within 90 days from the 
mailing date of this Order and that the licenses and permits be 
suspended if the required documentation of server training for all 
employees is not received within 90 days of the mailing date of 
this Order. The licenses and permits will remain suspended until 
the required server training documentation is received for all 
employees; (8) The Lic...

3/27/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AG Geissler

6484 Marlette St, , Marlette, MI 
48453-1207

SANILAC CV-506345 11/3/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/3/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Darek A. Jones, on Sunday 
between 2:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon : (LCC Invs Jones and Diehl)

3/3/2020 Clemente

6484 Marlette St, , Marlette, MI 
48453-1207

SANILAC CV-506345 11/3/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

3/3/2020 Clemente

140 W Main St, , Brighton, MI 
48116-1522

LIVINGSTON CV-506851 1/23/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/23/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy X-394, (18), date 
of birth December 20, 2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (LCC Invs Blau and Maul/Clerk Mallory Renee 
Matthews/ID Checked)

2/26/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 155364 (2 records)

        Business DBA: EDDIE G'S (2 records)

Account: Account Name: EL ARBOL, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0263499 (2 records)

        Business DBA: EL ARBOL (2 records)

Account: Account Name: EDDIE G'S, INC. (2 records)



140 W Main St, , Brighton, MI 
48116-1522

LIVINGSTON CV-506851 1/23/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/8/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

2/26/2020 Clemente

...(5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the licensee to pay a 
fine of $100 for the violation cited above. The Commissioner 
further Orders a suspension of five (5) continuous days if the total 
fine of $100.00 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; and,

(6) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than 
those stated above as part of...

1452 Brush St, , Detroit, MI 48226-
2228

WAYNE CV-506667 12/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/23/2019 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated June 21, 2019, by failing to provide proof of 
successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of 
the license, June 25, 2019 contrary to Rule 436.1029.

2/18/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Felder

17900 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48224-1334

WAYNE CV-506649 12/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/2/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($6188.33) ***NSF 
Check pd 1-9-20***

2/21/2020 Clemente

Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Felder

Account: Account Name: FRANK'S LIQUOR ENTERPRISE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 238521 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PONY KEG WINE SHOPPE (2 records)

    Business ID: 0264755 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

1452 Brush St, , Detroit, MI 48226-
2228

WAYNE CV-506667 12/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/26/2020 2/18/2020

Account: Account Name: EMOJI DETROIT LLC (2 records)



Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of 15 continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 45 days from 
the mailing date of this order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of six (6) months from the date this Order is mailed.

22057 Monroe Rd, , Springport, MI 
49284-9466

CALHOUN CV-507164 2/1/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/1/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
397, (18), date of birth June 23, 2001, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Holtman/Clerk Kayley Jo Moore/ID 
Not Checked)

5/15/2020 Jacobsen

22057 Monroe Rd, , Springport, MI 
49284-9466

CALHOUN CV-507164 2/1/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/15/2020 Jacobsen

1965 W Maple Rd, , Troy, MI 48084-
7109

OAKLAND CV-507060 11/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/21/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Decoy Z.S., (18), date of birth 
September 18, 2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old 
: (Troy PD, Ofcs Parra, Parker, and Hill/Clerk Theresa Ann 
Kurzawa/ID Not Checked)

4/27/2020 Clemente

1965 W Maple Rd, , Troy, MI 48084-
7109

OAKLAND CV-507060 11/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/22/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/27/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: FUN EATS AND DRINKS LLC (A WYOMING LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)

    Business ID: 245758 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BAILEY'S (2 records)

Account: Account Name: G.S. RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC (4 records)

4/14/2020 2/21/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: FRENCH'S DUCK POINT INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 245175 (2 records)

        Business DBA: FRENCH'S DUCK POINT (2 records)

17900 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48224-1334

WAYNE CV-506649 12/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC



133 W Main St, Ste 201, Northville, 
MI 48167-1548

WAYNE CV-506285 10/18/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/18/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($2291.26) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full***

- -

133 W Main St, Ste 201, Northville, 
MI 48167-1548

WAYNE CV-506446 11/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/8/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($859.83) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full***

- -

133 W Main St, Ste 201, Northville, 
MI 48167-1548

WAYNE CV-506285 10/18/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/25/2020 CV-506285 and CV-506446: Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a 
penalty fine of $300 for the one charge in each of the complaints 
in this matter, for a total fine of $600. Further, the Commissioner 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine 
of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that all 
licenses and permits issued by the Commission to this Licensee at 
the above-named location be suspended if the above dishonored 
checks, service charges, and total fines, previously and currently 
due, are not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing of 
this Order. This suspension shall remain in effect until the 
Licensee is in compliance with this Order or the licenses and 
permits are terminated, pursuant to Rule 436.1107. 15d

- -

133 W Main St, Ste 201, Northville, 
MI 48167-1548

WAYNE CV-506446 11/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/25/2020 CV-506285 and CV-506446: Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a 
penalty fine of $300 for the one charge in each of the complaints 
in this matter, for a total fine of $600. Further, the Commissioner 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine 
of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that all 
licenses and permits issued by the Commission to this Licensee at 
the above-named location be suspended if the above dishonored 
checks, service charges, and total fines, previously and currently 
due, are not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing of 
this Order. This suspension shall remain in effect until the 
Licensee is in compliance with this Order or the licenses and 
permits are terminated, pursuant to Rule 436.1107.

- -

Account: Account Name: G & B OPERATIONS, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 200741 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BAILEY'S GROVE BEVERAGES (2 records)

    Business ID: 229828 (4 records)

        Business DBA: BRICKS OF NORTHVILLE (4 records)



3866 52nd St SE, , Kentwood, MI 
49512

KENT CV-506535 12/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/5/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy KPA 
P/A 19-01, (19), date of birth February 3, 2000, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (Kentwood PD, Det Woollham/Clerk 
Thomas Gregory Theye/ID Checked)

4/6/2020 Jacobsen

3866 52nd St SE, , Kentwood, MI 
49512

KENT CV-506535 12/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $800 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/6/2020 Jacobsen

665 E Main St, , Ionia, MI 48846-
1846

IONIA CV-506142 10/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/21/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
394, (19), date of birth January 19, 2000, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv Armstrong/Clerk Elizabeth 
Anne Douglas/ID Checked)

4/10/2020 Clemente

665 E Main St, , Ionia, MI 48846-
1846

IONIA CV-506142 10/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/10/2020 Clemente

4554 W Hickory Rd, , Hickory 
Corners, MI 49060-9780

BARRY CV-506896 1/24/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/24/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy BASH 
20-001, date of birth April 22, 2000, (19) who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (Barry County SD, D/Sgt. Janette Maki, 
Det. Jeremiah Kimble/Clerk Savannah Olivia Nyhuis/ID not 
checked)

4/16/2020 Jacobsen

4554 W Hickory Rd, , Hickory 
Corners, MI 49060-9780

BARRY CV-506896 1/24/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/22/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/16/2020 Jacobsen

Account: Account Name: GOLDSWORTHY'S, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 223576 (2 records)

        Business DBA: GOLDSWORTHY'S MARATHON (2 records)

Account: Account Name: GREAT LEGS WINERY, BREWERY & DISTILLERY, LLC (2 records)

Account: Account Name: GILL'S DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C. (2 records)

    Business ID: 220921 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MAYS CORNER (2 records)



332 E Lakewood Blvd, Ste 200-300, 
Holland, MI 49424-3306

OTTAWA CV-506276 10/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/30/2019 1) Kept for sale, unregistered Chambourcin wine; 2) Kept for sale, 
unregistered Syrah wine; 3) Kept for sale, unregistered Traminer 
wine; 4) Kept for sale, unregistered Sherry wine; 5) Kept for sale, 
unregistered Riesling wine; 6) Kept for sale, unregistered 
Cabernet Franc wine; 7) Kept for sale, unregistered Blend – Il 
Matrimonio wine; 8) Kept for sale, unregistered Blond Ale beer; 9) 
Kept for sale, unregistered Saison beer; 10) Kept for sale, 
unregistered India Pale Ale beer; 11) Kept for sale, unregistered 
Stout – Stubborn Oatmeal beer; 12) Kept for sale, unregistered 
Stout - Oatmeal beer; 13) Kept for sale, unregistered Pale Ale 
beer; 14) Kept for sale, unregistered Ale-Session IPA beer; 15) 
Kept for sale, unregistered Ale-Bert’s Recovery MI Pale Ale beer : 
(LCC Inv. Brandt)

1/28/2020 Jacobsen

332 E Lakewood Blvd, Ste 200-300, 
Holland, MI 49424-3306

OTTAWA CV-506276 10/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $750 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of thirty seven (37) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $750 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

1/28/2020 Jacobsen

The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $150 for each 
charge for a total fine of $1,200 and further Orders a suspension 
of sixty (60) continuous days suspension if the total fines of 
$1,200 is not paid within forty-five (45) calendar days from the 
mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Commission for this Licensee;

11/4/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Jacobsen - AAG 
Hall

Account: Account Name: GREENBUSH BREWING CO. (1 record)

    Business ID: 225166 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

5875 & 5885 Sawyer Rd, , Sawyer, 
MI 49125-9380

BERRIEN CV-505344 6/19/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 11/19/2019

    Business ID: 243954 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)



12) The Commissioner Orders that the Licensee place its small 
wine maker license into escrow within twenty (20) days from the 
mailing date of this Order until such time as the Licensee can 
demonstrate to the Commission that it is manufacturing wine in 
accordance with the Michigan Liquor Control Code and 
administrative rules. Failure to place the small wine maker license 
into escrow within 20 days from the mailing date of this Order will 
result in the suspension of this license until the license has been 
placed into escrow.

13) The Commissioner Orders that al...

3657 63rd St, , Saugatuck, MI 
49453-9705

ALLEGAN CV-505546 8/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $1,000 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of fifty (50) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $1,000 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

12/30/2019 Clemente

2319 Davison Rd, , Flint, MI 48506-
3645

GENESEE CV-506786 12/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/30/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($5978.15) ***NSF 
Paid in full***

2/18/2020 Clemente

2319 Davison Rd, , Flint, MI 48506-
3645

GENESEE CV-506786 12/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/14/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that the 
licenses and permit issued by the MLCC to this Licensee at the 
above-noted location be suspended if the above dishonored 
funds, service charge, and total fine, previously and currently due, 
are not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing of this 
Order. This suspension shall remain in effect until the Licensee is 
in compliance with this Order or the licenses and permit 
terminate.

2/18/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 241589 (2 records)

        Business DBA: DAVISON ROAD MARKET (2 records)

Account: Account Name: H & D L.L.C. (2 records)

    Business ID: 242765 (2 records)

        Business DBA: APPLEWOOD GRILLE (2 records)

    
    

Account: Account Name: GUARDIAN BREWING COMPANY LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 259249 (1 record)

        Business DBA: GUARDIAN BREWING COMPANY (1 record)

Account: Account Name: GURPAL, INC. (2 records)

       
 

 



Therefore, this Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 in this 
matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. In addition, the Commissioner Orders the 
license for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in 
escrow until:

1. All outstanding fines and fees are paid in full, and

2. The Licensee either:
a. Assumes full proprietary control of this licensed business, or

b. Transfers said license to a person approved by the MLCC, or

c. Allows said license to terminate pursuant to the provisions of 
administrative rule R 436.1107.
The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make 
payment within the time allotted may result in an additional 
violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject 
the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the

3666 S Scenic Dr, , Shelby, MI 
49455-9376

OCEANA CV-507473 11/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/26/2019 Sold or transferred the license, or an interest in the license to 
Kathy Vanette and/or Cellar36, LLC, without the prior approval of 
the Michigan Liquor Control Commission : (LCC Inv. Nye )

6/22/2020 Clemente

(5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $300 for the each of the two (2) acknowledged violations, 
for a total fine of $600. The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine of $600 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is 
mailed;

(6) The Licensee shall pay for purchases of liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier check, or money order for 
a period of six (6) months from the mailing date of this order; and,

(7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. 
The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the 
plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 
that there ar...

        Business DBA: COUNTRY LIQUOR (4 records)

8960 Sashabaw Rd, , Clarkston, MI 
48348-2926

OAKLAND CV-506798 12/31/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/29/2020 5/20/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG 
McDowell

DEC 7/20/2020 6/22/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: HALW ENTERPRISES, INC. (4 records)

    Business ID: 229239 (4 records)

3666 S Scenic Dr, , Shelby, MI 
49455-9376

OCEANA CV-507473 11/26/2019 Decision 
Issued



(5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $300 for the each of the two (2) acknowledged violations, 
for a total fine of $600. The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine of $600 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is 
mailed;

(6) The Licensee shall pay for purchases of liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier check, or money order for 
a period of six (6) months from the mailing date of this order; and,

(7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. 
The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the 
plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 
that there ar...

8960 Sashabaw Rd, , Clarkston, MI 
48348-2926

OAKLAND CV-506798 12/31/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/31/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($3563.90) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full 2/7/20***

5/20/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG 
McDowell

8960 Sashabaw Rd, , Clarkston, MI 
48348-2926

OAKLAND CV-506867 1/20/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/20/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($4343.61) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full 2/21/20***

5/20/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG 
McDowell

5799 Dixie Hwy, , Waterford, MI 
48329-5005

OAKLAND CV-506258 11/6/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/6/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy X-390, date of 
birth February 23, 2000, (19) who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (LCC, Inv. Deandra Abrou/Clerk Haley Gaye 
Whitaker/ID not checked)

1/9/2020 Clemente

5799 Dixie Hwy, , Waterford, MI 
48329-5005

OAKLAND CV-506258 11/6/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/28/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

1/9/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: HKMR, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 144931 (1 record)

        Business DBA: BEADLE LAKE GENERAL STORE (1 record)

6/29/2020 5/20/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG 
McDowell

Account: Account Name: HAM HP #46, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0259461 (2 records)

        Business DBA: HAPPY'S PIZZA (2 records)

8960 Sashabaw Rd, , Clarkston, MI 
48348-2926

OAKLAND CV-506867 1/20/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC



13506 Beadle Lake Rd, , Battle 
Creek, MI 49014-8533

CALHOUN CV-505916 6/24/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/28/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

1/9/2020 Clemente

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of 
$100 each for charge Nos. 1 through 4, for a total fine of $400 in 
this matter. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
twenty (20) continuous days if the total fine of $400 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed.

Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 5 through 9 cited 
in complaint No. CV-506190, are hereby DISMISSED, with 
prejudice.
The Licensee agrees that this Stipulated Settlement was a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this Complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements other than 
those stated a...

1310 W Washington St, , 
Greenville, MI 48838-2190

MONTCALM CV-506190 10/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/23/2019 1) Kept for sale, unregistered Summer Squeeze beer; 2) Kept for 
sale, unregistered Sunkissed Blonde beer; 3) Kept for sale, 
unregistered Dr. Will’s Pils beer; 4) Kept for sale, unregistered 
Oktoberfest Festbier beer; 5) Kept for sale, unregistered Citra Butt 
Down beer; 6) Kept for sale, unregistered I Like Big Bruts beer; 7) 
Kept for sale, unregistered 57 Chevy beer; 8) Kept for sale, 
unregistered Violate You’re Turning Violet, Violet beer; 9) Gave 
away alcoholic liquor : (LCC Invs. Dodson and Schlubatis)

6/23/2020 Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, Comm 
Clemente, AG Geissler

7/15/2020 6/23/2020 Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, Comm 
Clemente, AG Geissler

Account: Account Name: HOUSE OF COGNAC INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 222815 (2 records)

        Business DBA: HOUSE OF COGNAC (2 records)

1310 W Washington St, , 
Greenville, MI 48838-2190

MONTCALM CV-506190 10/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC

Account: Account Name: HMV HOLDINGS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 249605 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)



7911 Schaefer Rd, , Dearborn, MI 
48126-1173

WAYNE CV-507274 12/6/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/6/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Decoy with date of birth July 
26,1999, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC 
Inv Drake and Dearborn PD, Sgt Faith and Ofc Essa/Clerk Charles 
Crossley III/ID Not Checked)

5/5/2020 Clemente

7911 Schaefer Rd, , Dearborn, MI 
48126-1173

WAYNE CV-507274 12/6/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/14/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/5/2020 Clemente

7509 S Westnedge Ave, , Portage, 
MI 49002-5108

KALAMAZOO CV-506008 9/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/20/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy 19-
001, (18), date of birth October 24, 2000, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (Portage PD, Ofc Smith/Clerk 
Alexandra Josie Romo/ID Checked)

3/17/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement, Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Hall

(5) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$700 as penalty;
(6) The Commissioner further Orders a license suspension of 
thirty-five (35) continuous days if the total fine of $700 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) calendar days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee; and

(7) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than 
those stated above as part of...

3/17/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement, Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Hall

Account: Account Name: HUDSON GAS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 236558 (2 records)

        Business DBA: C-MART (2 records)

Account: Account Name: HOUZ ENTERPRISES, INC. II (2 records)

    Business ID: 1352 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MAIN STREET PUB II (2 records)

7509 S Westnedge Ave, , Portage, 
MI 49002-5108

KALAMAZOO CV-506008 9/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/30/2020



150 W Main St, , Hudson, MI 49247-
1023

LENAWEE CV-506127 10/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/20/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Chris Evans, on Sunday 
without a Sunday sales permit (PM) : (LCC Invs Moore and Evans)

1/10/2020 Clemente

150 W Main St, , Hudson, MI 49247-
1023

LENAWEE CV-506127 10/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

1/10/2020 Clemente

915 N Wisner St, , Jackson, MI 
49202-3143

JACKSON CV-505968 9/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/20/2019 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy with date of 
birth January 25, 2000,(19), who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old; 2) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy 
with date of birth March 5, 2001, (18), who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (Jackson PD, Sgts Postma and Stanton/Clerk 
Dylan Ykimoff/IDs Not Checked)

4/13/2020 Clemente

915 N Wisner St, , Jackson, MI 
49202-3143

JACKSON CV-505968 9/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $400 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $800 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of forty (40) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $800 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/13/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 231967 (2 records)

        Business DBA: JAPANESE RESTAURANT (2 records)

Account: Account Name: IDLE HOUR YACHT CLUB (1 record)

    Business ID: 9053 (1 record)

        Business DBA: IDLE HOUR YACHT CLUB (1 record)

Account: Account Name: ICHIBAN JAPANESE RESTAURANT, LLC (2 records)



7800 S Channel Dr, , Harsens 
Island, MI 48028-9517

ST CLAIR CV-505134 6/22/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 7/6/2020 The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$50 as penalty; The Commissioner further Orders a license 
suspension of three (3) continuous days if the total fine of $50 is 
not paid within forty-five (45) calendar days from the mailing date 
of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee; The Licensee agrees that this 
Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 
to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The 
Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered 
voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. 
Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, 
stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those 
stated above as part of the official record. This d...

3/12/2020 Stip neg Settlement - 
Comm Jacobsen, AG 
Felder

214 E Broadway St, , Three Rivers, 
MI 49093-1935

ST JOSEPH CV-507378 2/28/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/28/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1149.45) ***NSF 
Check Pd. 4/9/20***

5/1/2020 Clemente

214 E Broadway St, , Three Rivers, 
MI 49093-1935

ST JOSEPH CV-507378 2/28/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/14/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge cited above. Further, the Commissioner Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/1/2020 Clemente

2336 S Mission St, , Mount 
Pleasant, MI 48858-4433

ISABELLA CV-507162 2/1/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/1/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
394, (20), date of birth January 19, 2000, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Happapuro/Clerk Montana 
Noel Yens/ID Checked)

5/18/2020 Jacobsen

    Business ID: 229142 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BROADWAY MARKET (2 records)

Account: Account Name: INSPIRED CONCEPTS, LLC (4 records)

    Business ID: 236442 (2 records)

        Business DBA: ITALIAN OVEN (2 records)

Account: Account Name: IKDIL, INC. (2 records)



2336 S Mission St, , Mount 
Pleasant, MI 48858-4433

ISABELLA CV-507162 2/1/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/18/2020 Jacobsen

7007 Eastman Ave, , Midland, MI 
48642-7893

MIDLAND CV-506405 10/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/30/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
387, date of birth June 8, 2000,(19) who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (LCC,Inv.Holtman/Clerk Kayla Callahan/ID 
Checked)

4/1/2020 Clemente

7007 Eastman Ave, , Midland, MI 
48642-7893

MIDLAND CV-506405 10/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/1/2020 Clemente

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-506220 10/16/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/16/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1920.60) ***NSF 
Check PD in Full 11/12/19***

12/18/2019 Clemente

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-506516 11/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/21/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($2702.84) ***NSF 
Check pd 1-2-20***

2/4/2020 Clemente

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-507087 2/10/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/10/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1228.92) ***NSF 
Check pd 3-11-20***

3/16/2020 Clemente

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-507086 2/5/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/5/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1695.19) ***NSF 
Check pd 3-11-20***

3/16/2020 Clemente

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-507018 2/3/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/3/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1998.45) ***NSF 
Check pd 3-11-20***

3/16/2020 Clemente

506220, 506516, 507018,507086, 507087 Therefore, the 
Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for each charge in 
these mattes, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $500 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order.

4/20/2020 2/4/2020 Clemente

        Business DBA: NOODLES & COMPANY (2 records)

Account: Account Name: JAMESTOWN QUICK STOP LLC (10 records)

    Business ID: 0263554 (10 records)

        Business DBA: - (10 records)

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-506516 11/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC

    Business ID: 243777 (2 records)



Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of twelve (12) months from the date This Order is mailed.

506220, 506516, 507018,507086, 507087 Therefore, the 
Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for each charge in 
these mattes, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $500 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of twelve (12) months from the date This Order is mailed.

506220, 506516, 507018,507086, 507087 Therefore, the 
Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for each charge in 
these mattes, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $500 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of twelve (12) months from the date This Order is mailed.

506220, 506516, 507018,507086, 507087 Therefore, the 
Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for each charge in 
these mattes, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $500 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of twelve (12) months from the date This Order is mailed.

Clemente

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-507018 2/3/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/20/2020 3/16/2020 Clemente

3/16/2020 Clemente

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-506220 10/16/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/20/2020 12/18/2019

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-507087 2/10/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/20/2020

       



506220, 506516, 507018,507086, 507087 Therefore, the 
Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for each charge in 
these mattes, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $500 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of twelve (12) months from the date This Order is mailed.

32955 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, 
MI 48073-0958

OAKLAND CV-507248 2/27/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/27/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy X-394,(18), date 
of birth December 20, 2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (LCC Invs Hampton and Moore/Clerk Christopher 
Nicols/ID Checked)

4/22/2020 Clemente

32955 Woodward Ave, , Royal Oak, 
MI 48073-0958

OAKLAND CV-507248 2/27/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/22/2020 Clemente

23201 Hoover Rd, , Warren, MI 
48089-1963

MACOMB CV-507104 2/10/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/10/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($3536.85) ***NSF 
Check pd 3-11-20***

5/4/2020 Clemente

23201 Hoover Rd, , Warren, MI 
48089-1963

MACOMB CV-507104 2/10/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/14/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of seven (7) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/4/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: JOSEPH'S PARTY STORE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 225459 (2 records)

        Business DBA: JOE'S PARTY STORE INC. (2 records)

Account: Account Name: JOT LIQUOR INC. (1 record)

4/20/2020 3/16/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: JOANNLIS, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 3455 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MT CHALET #2 (2 records)

3097 24TH AVE, , JAMESTOWN, MI 
49427

OTTAWA CV-507086 2/5/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC



366 N Main St, , Watervliet, MI 
49098-9612

BERRIEN CV-505879 7/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

3/9/2020 Jacobsen

R 1,8131 Woodard Rd, , Rives 
Junction, MI 49277-9677

JACKSON CV-506028 9/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/20/2019 NSF ($961.95) ***NSF Check PD in Full 10/16/19*** - -

R 1,8131 Woodard Rd, , Rives 
Junction, MI 49277-9677

JACKSON CV-506116 10/4/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/4/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($405.94) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full 11/19/19***

- -

R 1,8131 Woodard Rd, , Rives 
Junction, MI 49277-9677

JACKSON CV-506116 10/4/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/28/2020 The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of $200 for each 
violation of Section 903b for a total sanction of $400. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of twenty (20) continuous 
days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
Commission, if the total fine of $400 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Additionally, due to 
repetitive violations of this nature, the Commissioner Orders that 
the Licensee at the above-noted location pay for purchases of 
alcoholic liquor from the Commission by certified check, cashier’s 
check or money order for a period of six (6) months commencing 
upon the mailing of this Order.

- -

Account: Account Name: JUNCTION GAS, LLC (4 records)

    Business ID: 0261939 (4 records)

        Business DBA: ZIMMERMAN'S TRADE POST (4 records)

    Business ID: 234987 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)



R 1,8131 Woodard Rd, , Rives 
Junction, MI 49277-9677

JACKSON CV-506028 9/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/28/2020 The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of $200 for each 
violation of Section 903b for a total sanction of $400. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of twenty (20) continuous 
days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
Commission, if the total fine of $400 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Additionally, due to 
repetitive violations of this nature, the Commissioner Orders that 
the Licensee at the above-noted location pay for purchases of 
alcoholic liquor from the Commission by certified check, cashier’s 
check or money order for a period of six (6) months commencing 
upon the mailing of this Order.

- -

42120 County Road 687, , Bangor, 
MI 49013-9636

VAN BUREN CV-506884 1/21/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/21/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($719.74) **NSF PD 
6/5/20**

5/19/2020 Jacobsen

42120 County Road 687, , Bangor, 
MI 49013-9636

VAN BUREN CV-506884 1/21/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/26/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/19/2020 Jacobsen

5835 Joy Rd, , Detroit, MI 48204-
2992

WAYNE CV-506642 12/4/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/4/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($9590.72) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full 1/9/20***

- -

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $300 for each of 
the seven (7) violations for a total penalty fine of $2100. In 
addition, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of one-hundred-
five (105) continuous days imposed if the total fine of $2100 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) calendar days from the date this Order 
is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall be served consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspensions Ordered by the 
MLCC for this Licensee.

- -

Account: Account Name: KAJY LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 241031 (2 records)

        Business DBA: NEW JOY EXPRESS (2 records)

5835 Joy Rd, , Detroit, MI 48204-
2992

WAYNE CV-506642 12/4/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/27/2020

Account: Account Name: K. G. MARKET, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 243943 (2 records)

        Business DBA: KG MARKET INC (2 records)



Additionally, due to repetitive nature of these violations, the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier’s check or money order for 
a period of twelve (12) months beginning January 24, 2021 
through January 24, 2022.

111 Wall St, , Manton, MI 49663 WEXFORD CV-506243 10/31/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/31/2019 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
407, date of birth April 21, 2000, who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old; 2) Failed to keep a license, issued by the Michigan 
Liquor Control Commission, signed, framed under transparent 
material, and/or failed to prominently display the license in the 
licensed premises : (LCC Inv. Laskey/Clerk Ashley Lynn Kunkel/ID 
Checked)

1/31/2020 Clemente

111 Wall St, , Manton, MI 49663 WEXFORD CV-506243 10/31/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for 
Charge No. 1 and $100 for Charge No. 2, for a total fine of $600 in 
this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 
serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

1/31/2020 Clemente

600 E Liberty St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2004

WASHTENA
W

CV-507121 8/28/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/28/2019 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy X-360, (19) 
date of birth February 5, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old; 2) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy X-
375, (18), date of birth November 21, 2000, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Invs Drake and Evans and Ann 
Arbor PD, Lt. Bush and Ofc Hansen/Clerk Kathleen Lynn Emery/IDs 
Checked)

5/20/2020 Jacobsen

600 E Liberty St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2004

WASHTENA
W

CV-507525 3/16/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/16/2020 Dishonored Payment: Other ($2269.31) ***NSF EFT PD in Full 
4/9/20***

6/1/2020 Jacobsen

    Business ID: 233243 (4 records)

        Business DBA: - (4 records)

Account: Account Name: KARL OF WEXFORD, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 240712 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SHAMROCK BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: KNIGHT'S LIBERTY MAYNARD, INC. (4 records)

       



600 E Liberty St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2004

WASHTENA
W

CV-507525 3/16/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/26/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

6/1/2020 Jacobsen

600 E Liberty St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2004

WASHTENA
W

CV-507121 8/28/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/26/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $600 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/20/2020 Jacobsen

3303 State Rd, , Glennie, MI 48737-
9774

ALCONA CV-507266 2/24/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/24/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1600.89) ***NSF 
Check Paid 4-3-20***

5/11/2020 Jacobsen

3303 State Rd, , Glennie, MI 48737-
9774

ALCONA CV-507266 2/24/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $250 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensees to serve a suspension of twelve (12) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/11/2020 Jacobsen

7106 W Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48210-1055

WAYNE CV-506305 10/10/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 7/7/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $900 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of forty-five (45) continuous days, 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

6/22/2020 Jacobsen

7106 W Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48210-1055

WAYNE CV-506305 10/10/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/10/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to decoy with date of birth May 
21, 1999, (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 
(DPD, 2nd Prec, 19-32, Lt. Greer-Travis, Sgt Burke and Ofcs 
Ibrahimovic and Opett/Clerk Moayed Mohammed Aljabor/ID Not 
Checked)

6/22/2020 Jacobsen

    Business ID: 100249 (4 records)

        Business DBA: WEST WARREN MEAT & PRODUCE (4 records)

Account: Account Name: KURLONKO, MICHAEL C P & KURLONKO, ALICIA L (2 records)

    Business ID: 158996 (2 records)

        Business DBA: GLENNIE PARTY STORE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LAKEPOINTE, II, INC. (4 records)



7106 W Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48210-1055

WAYNE CV-507553 4/17/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 4/17/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($4339.66) **NSF PD 
5/22/20**

5/27/2020 Clemente

7106 W Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48210-1055

WAYNE CV-507553 4/17/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensees to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/27/2020 Clemente

1983 Lakeshore Dr, , Muskegon, MI 
49441-1644

MUSKEGON CV-504874 6/1/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $300 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

2/25/2020 Clemente

584 Main St, , Belleville, MI 48111-
2650

WAYNE CV-506661 12/7/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/7/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($750.18) ***NSF 
Check Paid in full 1/2/20***

4/11/2020 Clemente

584 Main St, , Belleville, MI 48111-
2650

WAYNE CV-506661 12/7/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders all 
licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location 
to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in 
full or the licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to the 
provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner 
further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within 
the time allotted may result in an additional violation under 
administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to 
additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses.

4/11/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 4595 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LAKEVIEW TAVERN (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LANSING FUEL VENTURES, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 237552 (1 record)

        Business DBA: MARTHON (1 record)

Account: Account Name: LAKESIDE FOOD & SPIRITS, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 264659 (1 record)

        Business DBA: MARINE TAP ROOM (1 record)

Account: Account Name: LAKEVIEW TAVERN, INC. (2 records)



601 W Saginaw St, , Lansing, MI 
48933-8023

INGHAM CV-504620 4/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 10/30/2019 . . .(5) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $500 for the single charge cited above, as penalty; (6) The 
Commissioner further Orders a license suspension of twenty-five 
(25) continuous days if the total fine of $500 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this 
Licensee; (7) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement 
was a full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees 
that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 
that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 
agreements other than thos...

10/11/2019 STIP - Commissioner 
Jacobsen - AAG 
Geissler

106 E Liberty St, Ste 120, Ann 
Arbor, MI 48104-2100

WASHTENA
W

CV-507071 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/29/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor X-378, (20), 
date of birth August 18, 1999, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (LCC Invs Drake and Evans and Ann Arbor PD, Ofcs 
Monroe and Warner/Clerk Riley Marie Newton/ID Not Checked)

5/7/2020 Jacobsen

106 E Liberty St, Ste 120, Ann 
Arbor, MI 48104-2100

WASHTENA
W

CV-507071 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/7/2020 Jacobsen

18550 W Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48228-3443

WAYNE CV-505823 8/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/26/2019 NSF ($3490.64) ***NSF Check paid in full*** - -

    Business ID: 0262206 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LEE HOLDINGS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0260302 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CHICKS BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LA TAQUERIA ANN ARBOR LLC (2 records)



18550 W Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48228-3443

WAYNE CV-505823 8/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/15/2020 As a penalty, this Commissioner Orders a fine of $300. Further, it 
is Ordered that a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days shall 
be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) calendar 
days from the mailing date of this Order. In addition, The 
Commissioner Orders that all licenses and permits issued by the 
MLCC to this Licensee at the above-noted location be REMAIN IN 
ESCROW until the above dishonored check, service charges, and 
total fines are paid in full or the licenses and permits are 
terminated, cancelled, or revoked.

- -

13214 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48213-3655

WAYNE CV-503675 11/2/2018 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $300, which is due 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 
Commissioner also Orders the licenses and permits for this 
Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all 
outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and 
permits are terminated. The Commissioner further warns the 
Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted 
may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 
436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, 
including revocation of the licenses.

9/13/2019 Clemente

13214 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48213-3655

WAYNE CV-503811 11/2/2018 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $300, which is due 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 
Commissioner also Orders the licenses and permits for this 
Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all 
outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and 
permits are terminated. The Commissioner further warns the 
Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted 
may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 
436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, 
including revocation of the licenses.

9/13/2019 Clemente

    Business ID: 236294 (3 records)

        Business DBA: SUPER SPOT (3 records)

Account: Account Name: LEENORA PARTY STORE, INC. (3 records)



13214 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48213-3655

WAYNE CV-504551 3/6/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 3/9/2020 . . .(3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $150 for the single acknowledged violation in Complaint 
No. CV-504551. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
eight (8) continuous days if the total fine of $150 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) calendar days from the date this Order is 
mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the MLCC for 
this Licensee; and (4) The Licensee agrees this Negotiated 
Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the MLCC recognizing that as to the complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, either to the MLCC or a 
court of law and agrees that the plea in this case has been 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other that 
those stated as part of the official re...

11/25/2019 Stip - Neg Settlement, 
Comm Jacobsen, AAG 
Asevedo

31630 Plymouth Rd, , Livonia, MI 
48150-1934

WAYNE CV-507136 2/27/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/27/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor 20-01, (18), 
date of birth October 19, 2001, who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (Livonia PD, Ofc McCulley/ Clerk Jacob Jenkins/ID 
Not Checked)

6/15/2020 Jacobsen

31630 Plymouth Rd, , Livonia, MI 
48150-1934

WAYNE CV-507136 2/27/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/26/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

6/15/2020 Jacobsen

18912-,18914 Van Dyke St, , 
Detroit, MI 48234-3643

WAYNE CV-507169 2/14/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/14/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($401.87) **NSF PD 
5/29/20**

5/5/2020 Clemente

18912-,18914 Van Dyke St, , 
Detroit, MI 48234-3643

WAYNE CV-507235 2/23/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/23/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($254.01) **NSF PD 
5/29/20**

5/5/2020 Clemente

18912-,18914 Van Dyke St, , 
Detroit, MI 48234-3643

WAYNE CV-507234 2/23/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/23/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($169.72) **NSF PD 
5/29/20**

5/5/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 2165 (6 records)

        Business DBA: C-NOTE LOUNGE (6 records)

Account: Account Name: LIBERTY ONE CORP. (2 records)

    Business ID: 408 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MARIO'S EASTSIDE RESTAURANT (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LLOYD, GERALD (6 records)



18912-,18914 Van Dyke St, , 
Detroit, MI 48234-3643

WAYNE CV-507169 2/14/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $300. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

5/5/2020 Clemente

18912-,18914 Van Dyke St, , 
Detroit, MI 48234-3643

WAYNE CV-507234 2/23/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $300. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

5/5/2020 Clemente

18912-,18914 Van Dyke St, , 
Detroit, MI 48234-3643

WAYNE CV-507235 2/23/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $300. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

5/5/2020 Clemente

13305 Eureka Rd, , Southgate, MI 
48195-1309

WAYNE CV-507275 3/4/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/4/2020 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to X-395, (19), date of birth, 
December 20, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 
2) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to X-397, (19), date of birth 
May 14, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC 
Invs Webster and Hardrick/Clerk Caitlynn Ashlee Muzzey/ID 
Checked)

5/20/2020 Clemente

13305 Eureka Rd, , Southgate, MI 
48195-1309

WAYNE CV-507275 3/4/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $600 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/20/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 244717 (4 records)

Account: Account Name: LOGAN'S ROADHOUSE, INC. (A TENNESSEE CORPORATION) (2 records)

    Business ID: 132464 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LOGAN'S ROADHOUSE #372 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: LONG LAKE BAR AND GRILL ACQUISITION CO., LLC (4 records)



5002 N Main St, , Long Lake, MI 
48743

IOSCO CV-507377 3/17/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/17/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($428.13) ***NSF EFT 
pd 4-22-20***

4/22/2020 Jacobsen

5002 N Main St, , Long Lake, MI 
48743

IOSCO CV-507377 3/17/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/5/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/22/2020 Jacobsen

5002 N Main St, , Long Lake, MI 
48743

IOSCO CV-507513 3/2/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/2/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($345.84) ***NSF EFT 
PD in Full 4/22/20***

5/15/2020 Clemente

5002 N Main St, , Long Lake, MI 
48743

IOSCO CV-507513 3/2/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/15/2020 Clemente

2688 S Patterson Rd, , Wayland, MI 
49348-9435

ALLEGAN CV-506225 11/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for 
Charge No. 1, and $100 each for Charge Nos. 2 and 3, for a total 
fine of $700 in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee, if the total fine 
of $700 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. 801-2

6/16/2020 Jacobsen

2688 S Patterson Rd, , Wayland, MI 
49348-9435

ALLEGAN CV-506225 11/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/2/2019 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Mildred Rash, who was in 
an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 2) Allowed Mildred 
Rash, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic 
liquor upon the licensed premises; 3) Allowed Mildred Rash, who 
was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter upon the 
licensed premises : (Allegan County SD, Dep Baker)

6/16/2020 Jacobsen

    Business ID: 0262352 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

        Business DBA: LONG LAKE BAR & GRILL (4 records)

Account: Account Name: LUCKY'S ROADHOUSE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 242446 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LUCKY'S ROADHOUSE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: M59 ONE STOP MINI MART, INC. (2 records)



6800 Highland Rd, , Waterford, MI 
48327-1657

OAKLAND CV-505828 8/22/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/22/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor X-384,(19), 
date of birth December 7, 1999, who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (LCC Inv. Webster/Clerk Devon Joseph Brikho/ID 
checked)

12/18/2019 Clemente

6800 Highland Rd, , Waterford, MI 
48327-1657

OAKLAND CV-505828 8/22/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/6/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

12/18/2019 Clemente

-15108,15110 Mack Ave, , Grosse 
Pointe Park, MI 48230-6202

WAYNE CV-505869 8/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/21/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to X-378, (20), date of birth 
August 18, 1999, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 
(LCC Invs. Blessing and O'Reilly/Clerk Christopher Joseph 
Stepanenko/ID Not Checked)

1/2/2020 Clemente

-15108,15110 Mack Ave, , Grosse 
Pointe Park, MI 48230-6202

WAYNE CV-505869 8/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $400 for 
this charge with $100 waived in recognition of the Licensee’s 
record of compliance with the MLCC. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of 
$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 
of this Order. 8001(2)

1/2/2020 Clemente

. . .(5) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $200 for Charge No. 1, cited above, as penalty; (6) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of ten (10) continuous 
days if the fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Commission for this Licensee;

(7) Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge No. 2 is DISMISSED, 
with prejudice;

Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AG Hall

    Business ID: 11046 (1 record)

        Business DBA: THE STORE (1 record)

611 S 160th Ave, , Holland, MI 
49423-6705

OTTAWA CV-506739 7/13/2004 Decision 
Issued

DEC 7/7/2020 5/11/2020

Account: Account Name: MARILYN ENTERPRISES, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 6106 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SIERRA STATION (2 records)

Account: Account Name: MARZOUQ, BASSAM (1 record)



(8) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, it is expressly 
waiving its right to conduct a contested case hearing and that 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees 
that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding ...

401 W Michigan Ave, , Three 
Rivers, MI 49093-2126

ST JOSEPH CV-506149 10/19/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/19/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
407, date of birth April 21, 2000, (19) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC, Inv. Reeder/Clerk Angel Alexandra 
German/ID not checked)

12/31/2019 Clemente

401 W Michigan Ave, , Three 
Rivers, MI 49093-2126

ST JOSEPH CV-506149 10/19/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/22/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $800 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

12/31/2019 Clemente

103 E Main St, , Burlington, MI 
49029-9100

CALHOUN CV-506903 1/22/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/22/2020 Permitted a quantity of alcoholic liquor, sold for consumption on 
the licensed premises, to be removed from the licensed premises, 
by Inv. Tom Foote : (LCC, Inv. Ryan Armstrong)

4/30/2020 Clemente

103 E Main St, , Burlington, MI 
49029-9100

CALHOUN CV-506903 1/22/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/14/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/30/2020 Clemente

        Business DBA: WHISTLE STOP (2 records)

Account: Account Name: MOTHER HUBBARD PARTY STORE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 224386 (2 records)

        Business DBA: MOTHER HUBBARD (2 records)

  
   

  

Account: Account Name: MICHIGAN PIZZA HUT, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 6683 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PIZZA HUT (2 records)

Account: Account Name: MIDDAUGH, DAVID R (2 records)

    Business ID: 159560 (2 records)

        



3151 Breton Rd SE, Suites J & K, 
Kentwood, MI 49508

KENT CV-506585 12/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/5/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy KPD 
P/A 19-01, date of birth February 3, 2000, (19) who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (Kentwood PD, Det. Brooke 
Lowe/Clerk Miguel Angel Salinas-Huerta/ID checked)

3/12/2020 Clemente

3151 Breton Rd SE, Suites J & K, 
Kentwood, MI 49508

KENT CV-506585 12/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $1,000 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

3/12/2020 Clemente

3965 E River Rd, , Mount Pleasant, 
MI 48858-9214

ISABELLA CV-506737 10/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/29/2019 1) Billy Joe Bernard, stockholder of privately held corporation, 
committed a crime involving gambling, prostitution, weapons, 
violence, tax evasion, fraudulent activity, or controlled 
substances, specifically: 2 counts of assault and battery, in 
violation of MCL 750.81; 2) Billy Joe Bernard, stockholder of 
privately held corporation, committed a misdemeanor that 
impairs or may impair the ability of the person to operate the 
licensed business in a safe and competent manner: specifically, 
Assault and battery, in violation of MCL 750.81 : (LCC, Inv. Lori 
Trierweiler)

4/23/2020 Clemente

3965 E River Rd, , Mount Pleasant, 
MI 48858-9214

ISABELLA CV-506737 10/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for 
each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $400 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/23/2020 Clemente

2440 Cedar St, , Holt, MI 48842-
2104

INGHAM CV-505937 9/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/21/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
397, (18), date of birth June 23, 2001, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC Haapapuro/Maeghan Marie 
Macdonald/ID Checked)

4/17/2020 Clemente

        Business DBA: MT. PLEASANT'S RIVER ROAD PARTY STORE INC (2 records)

Account: Account Name: NJF, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 134537 (2 records)

        Business DBA: CHAMPIONS SPORTS BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: MT. PLEASANT'S RIVER ROAD PARTY STORE INC (2 records)

    Business ID: 239595 (2 records)



2440 Cedar St, , Holt, MI 48842-
2104

INGHAM CV-505937 9/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $1,000 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/17/2020 Clemente

. . .(6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $100 each for of the twelve (12) acknowledged violations for a 
total penalty sanction of $1200;
(7) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of sixty (60) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1200 is not paid within forty-
five (45) calendar days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this 
Licensee; (8) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement 
was a full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees 
that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 
that there are no promises, stipulations, unde...

18245 W 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48219-1510

WAYNE CV-506050 9/17/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/17/2019 NSF ($6854.37) ***NSF EFT PD in Full 10/7/19*** - -

18245 W 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48219-1510

WAYNE CV-506049 9/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/26/2019 NSF ($15,300.80) ***NSF EFT PD in Full 10/16/19*** - -

Account: Account Name: NORTHLAND PARTY STORE, INC. (4 records)

    Business ID: 216402 (4 records)

        Business DBA: NORTHLAND PARTY STORE (4 records)

        Business DBA: JOLLY PUMPKIN CAFE & BREWERY (1 record)

2319 Bishop Cir E, , Dexter, MI 
48130-1567

WASHTENA
W

CV-505303 4/27/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/28/2020 1/9/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Felder

Account: Account Name: NORTHERN UNITED BREWING COMPANY, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 229032 (1 record)



18245 W 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48219-1510

WAYNE CV-506049 9/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/25/2020 CV 506049 and CV-506050. Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a 
penalty fine of $300 for the one charge in each of the complaints 
in this matter, for a total fine of $600. Further, the Commissioner 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine 
of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

- -

18245 W 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48219-1510

WAYNE CV-506050 9/17/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/25/2020 CV 506049 and CV-506050. Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a 
penalty fine of $300 for the one charge in each of the complaints 
in this matter, for a total fine of $600. Further, the Commissioner 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine 
of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

- -

56849 Grand River Ave, Ste 3, New 
Hudson, MI 48165-9564

OAKLAND CV-506549 11/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/30/2019 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated May 1, 2019, by failing to provide proof of 
successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of 
the license, May 29, 2019 contrary to Rule 436.1029.

1/29/2020 Clemente

56849 Grand River Ave, Ste 3, New 
Hudson, MI 48165-9564

OAKLAND CV-506549 11/30/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/6/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing of this order.

1/29/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: NOVEMBER ENTERPRISES, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 242166 (2 records)

        Business DBA: THE BRASS STAG PUB (2 records)

Account: Account Name: NOVELLA'S PIZZA, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0264022 (2 records)

        Business DBA: NOVELLA'S PIZZA (2 records)



12000 E Michigan Ave, , Grass 
Lake, MI 49240-9213

JACKSON CV-506890 1/25/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/25/2020 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
373, date of birth May 15, 1999, (20) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old; 2) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to 
unnamed minor decoy LAN-395, date of birth August 26, 2000, 
(19) who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC, Inv. Ryan 
Armstrong/Clerk Kaylee Elizabeth Beever/ID's not checked)

4/27/2020 Jacobsen

12000 E Michigan Ave, , Grass 
Lake, MI 49240-9213

JACKSON CV-506890 1/25/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/22/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $350 for 
each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $700 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 801(2)

4/27/2020 Jacobsen

33338 Grand River Ave, , 
Farmington, MI 48336-3124

OAKLAND CV-507509 3/12/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/12/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($2491.71) **NSF PD 
5/7/20**

5/27/2020 Clemente

33338 Grand River Ave, , 
Farmington, MI 48336-3124

OAKLAND CV-507509 3/12/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/26/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge cited above. Further, the Commissioner Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/27/2020 Clemente

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the 
licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location 
to remain in escrow until the outstanding funds, fines and fees are 
paid in full or the licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to 
the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.

The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make 
payment within the time allotted may result in an additional 
violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject 
the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the 
licenses.

5/8/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: OPEN GOETZ, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 240139 (1 record)

        Business DBA: 387 RESTAURANT AND BEER PARLOR (1 record)

400 Cedar St, , Munising, MI 49862-
1026

ALGER CV-505443 4/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/14/2020

Account: Account Name: OLD VILLAGE INN, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 5637 (2 records)

        Business DBA: JOHN COWLEY & SONS (2 records)



3238 Owen Rd, , Fenton, MI 48430-
1846

GENESEE CV-507411 3/14/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/15/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/7/2020 Jacobsen

3238 Owen Rd, , Fenton, MI 48430-
1846

GENESEE CV-507411 3/14/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/14/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor Decoy 20-03, 
(18), date of birth February 14, 2002, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (Fenton PD, Dets Townsend and Rauch/Clerk 
Maranda Mae Crego/ID Checked)

5/7/2020 Jacobsen

305 Beaver St, , Lansing, MI 48906 INGHAM CV-506275 11/13/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/13/2019 1) Sold, offered or kept for sale, furnished or possessed alcoholic 
liquor, which was not authorized by the license issued to the 
licensee by the Commission; 2) Kept for sale, unregistered Cherry 
Honey Malus wine : (LCC Inv. Haapapuro)

5/22/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AG Geissler

. . .3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $100 for the one acknowledged charge. The Commissioner 
further Orders a suspension of five (5) continuous days if the total 
fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date 
this Order is mailed; (4) Charge No. 2 in Complaint CV-506275 is 
DISMISSED with prejudice; (5) The Licensee agrees that until it 
receives approval for the Federal Basic Permit and Small Wine 
Maker license it will cease the production of wine/cider products;

(6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. 
The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the 
plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 
that there a...

Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AG Geissler

Account: Account Name: PIZZA HOUSE ANN ARBOR, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 1722 (1 record)

    Business ID: 242107 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

305 Beaver St, , Lansing, MI 48906 INGHAM CV-506275 11/13/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/29/2020 5/22/2020

Account: Account Name: OWEN ROAD FUEL, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 228640 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BP OWEN ROAD (2 records)

Account: Account Name: OZONE'S BREWHOUSE, LLC (2 records)



618-,624 Church St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-3188

WASHTENA
W

CV-505618 6/8/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/28/2020 . . .(6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $700 for the violation cited above, as penalty; (7) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days if the total fine of $700 is not paid within forty-
five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, 
if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; (8) 
The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than 
those stated abo...

1/15/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Felder

101 E Edgerton St, , Howard City, 
MI 49329-5114

MONTCALM CV-506372 11/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/9/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
428, (20), date of birth September 24, 1999, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC Inv. Perilloux/Clerk Matthew 
Wayne Hasman/ID Not Checked)

2/6/2020 Jacobsen

101 E Edgerton St, , Howard City, 
MI 49329-5114

MONTCALM CV-506372 11/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/5/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

2/6/2020 Jacobsen

2215 Pipestone Rd, , Benton 
Harbor, MI 49022-2425

BERRIEN CV-506146 10/17/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/17/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
428, date of birth September 24, 1999, (20) who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (LCC, Inv. Schmidt/Clerk Johnny Lee 
Mosley/ID not checked)

12/31/2019 Clemente

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: PRI MAR PETROLEUM, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 247334 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PRI MART #10 (2 records)

        Business DBA: PIZZA HOUSE (1 record)

Account: Account Name: PPK VENTURES, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0260641 (2 records)



2215 Pipestone Rd, , Benton 
Harbor, MI 49022-2425

BERRIEN CV-506146 10/17/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/19/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

12/31/2019 Clemente

211 Locust St, , Allegan, MI 49010-
1303

ALLEGAN CV-505088 6/11/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 8/8/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/27/2020 Jacobsen

1248 S Jackson St, , Jackson, MI 
49203-3120

JACKSON CV-505967 9/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/20/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy with date of 
birth January 25, 2000, (19), who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Jackson PD, Sgts Postma and Stanton/Clerk Baljit 
Singh/ID Not Checked)

1/30/2020 Jacobsen

1248 S Jackson St, , Jackson, MI 
49203-3120

JACKSON CV-505967 9/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

1/30/2020 Jacobsen

4013 Aurelius Rd, , Lansing, MI 
48910-4812

INGHAM CV-506030 9/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/25/2019 NSF ($2637.98) ***NSF Check PD in Full 10/15/19*** - -

        Business DBA: R & K MARKET (2 records)

        Business DBA: BUBBA'S SPORTS BAR & GRILL (1 record)

Account: Account Name: RAM & RAM LIQUOR, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0263364 (2 records)

        Business DBA: RAM'S TAKEOUT (2 records)

Account: Account Name: RAVNEET, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 225190 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: R & D VENTURES, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 138558 (1 record)



4013 Aurelius Rd, , Lansing, MI 
48910-4812

INGHAM CV-506030 9/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/9/2020 As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $300 for the 
violation. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of $300 is 
not paid within forty-five (45) calendar days from the mailing date 
of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC for this licensee. Additionally, due to repetitive violations of 
this nature, the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the 
above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from 
the Commission by certified check, cashier’s check or money 
order for a period of 6 months beginning on March 21, 2020 
through September 21, 2020. 15(e)

- -

714 S MAIN ST, , OLIVET, MI 49076 EATON CV-505313 6/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 12/9/2019 . . .(5) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $100 for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, as 
penalty; (6) The Licensee violated Section 205(10) of the Michigan 
Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1205(10), as cited in the complaint 
in this matter; (7) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension 
of five (5) continuous days if the total fine of $100 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this 
Licensee; (8) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement 
was a full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees 
that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of a...

11/19/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AG 
Hall

3420 S Rochester Rd, , Rochester 
Hills, MI 48307-5046

OAKLAND CV-507478 3/10/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/10/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($2306.34) **NSF PD 
5/22/20**

5/8/2020 Jacobsen

        Business DBA: SUNOCO (2 records)

Account: Account Name: RED AND WHITE HOSPITALITY, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 0261913 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: RH CONVENIENCE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 223053 (2 records)



3420 S Rochester Rd, , Rochester 
Hills, MI 48307-5046

OAKLAND CV-507478 3/10/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensees to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/8/2020 Jacobsen

56-60 State Rd, , Newaygo, MI 
49337

NEWAYGO CV-502514 8/30/2018 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/15/2020 Clemente

3260 Junction St, , Detroit, MI 
48210-3204

WAYNE CV-507250 2/6/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/6/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy X-390 (18), date 
of birth February 23, 2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (LCC Inv Drake and DPD, Vice Ofcs Moss, Kiousis and 
Sgt Roberson/Clerk Rose Cuevas/ID Not Checked)

4/22/2020 Jacobsen

3260 Junction St, , Detroit, MI 
48210-3204

WAYNE CV-507250 2/6/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/22/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/22/2020 Jacobsen

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: RJ GAS AND FOOD, INC. (1 record)

    Business ID: 237278 (1 record)

        Business DBA: STORE AT SOUTH SHORE (1 record)

Account: Account Name: RIVER STOP SALOON, L.L.C. (1 record)

    Business ID: 221980 (1 record)

        Business DBA: RIVERSTOP SALOON (1 record)

Account: Account Name: RJ CUEVAS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 266488 (2 records)



11937 Marsh Rd, , Shelbyville, MI 
49344-9407

BARRY CV-505638 8/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/24/2020 . . .(4) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $800 for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, as 
penalty; (5) The Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in the 
complaint in this matter; (6) The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of forty (40) continuous days if the total fine of $800 is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee; (7) The Licensee agrees that this 
Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 
to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The 
Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered 
voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. 
Furthermore, all parties agree that...

1/10/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AG Geissler

4359 Capital Ave SW, , Battle 
Creek, MI 49015-9358

CALHOUN CV-506314 10/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/25/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
397, (18), date of birth June 23, 2001, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC Inv Foote/Clerk Revedeep Kaur/ID Not 
Checked)

1/29/2020 Jacobsen

4359 Capital Ave SW, , Battle 
Creek, MI 49015-9358

CALHOUN CV-506314 10/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/7/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

1/29/2020 Jacobsen

317 S Main St, , Davison, MI 48423-
1605

GENESEE CV-507002 1/6/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/6/2020 Tracy Lee Greene, officer of licensed corporation, or stockholder 
of privately held corporation, committed a crime involving the 
excessive use of alcoholic liquor, specifically: OWVI : (LCC Inv. 
Jones)

4/13/2020 Clemente

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ROLLAWAY LANES, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 619 (2 records)

        Business DBA: ROLLAWAY RECREATION (2 records)

Account: Account Name: RK PARTY STORE INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 266159 (2 records)



317 S Main St, , Davison, MI 48423-
1605

GENESEE CV-507002 1/6/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/13/2020 Clemente

311 N Williams St, , Mancelona, MI 
49659-7971

ANTRIM CV-506499 11/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/23/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy ESC-
461, date of birth April 5, 2001,(18) who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (LCC, Inv. Szatkowski/Clerk Diana Bourn/ID 
Checked)

4/3/2020 Clemente

311 N Williams St, , Mancelona, MI 
49659-7971

ANTRIM CV-506499 11/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/16/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/3/2020 Clemente

1411 W Webster Rd, , Royal Oak, 
MI 48073-3113

OAKLAND CV-505420 1/14/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $75 each for 
Charge Nos. 1 through 11 and Charge No. 34; and $50 each for 
Charge Nos. 12 through 33, for a total fine of $2,000, which is due 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 
Commissioner further Orders that no future Special Licenses be 
given to the above-noted licensee until all outstanding fines and 
fees are paid in full.

1/6/2020 Clemente

459 E Big Beaver Rd, , Troy, MI 
48083-1387

OAKLAND CV-507062 12/10/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/10/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor A.P., (16), 
date of birth May 23, 2003, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Troy PD, Ofc Parker and Sgt Langbeen/Clerk Allysen 
Youa Vang/ID Not Checked)

4/17/2020 Clemente

        Business DBA: SY THAI (2 records)

        Business DBA: MANCELONA SPORTS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ROYAL OAK HISTORICAL SOCIETY (1 record)

    Business ID: 223833 (1 record)

        Business DBA: ROYAL OAK HISTORICAL SOCIETY (1 record)

Account: Account Name: S.F. TROY, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 234794 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ROOTE, CATHERINE M & ROOTE, LAWRENCE F (2 records)

    Business ID: 12232 (2 records)



459 E Big Beaver Rd, , Troy, MI 
48083-1387

OAKLAND CV-507062 12/10/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $800 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/17/2020 Clemente

35050 Bordman Rd, , Memphis, MI 
48041

ST CLAIR CV-505998 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/29/2019 1) A direct shipper, failed to pay the required wine tax for the 
quarterly period beginning October 1, 2018; 2) A direct shipper, 
failed to pay the required wine tax for the quarterly period 
beginning January 1, 2019; 3) A direct shipper, failed to pay the 
required wine tax for the quarterly period beginning April 1, 2019 
: (LCC Inv. Jones)

4/30/2020 Jacobsen

35050 Bordman Rd, , Memphis, MI 
48041

ST CLAIR CV-505479 5/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $150 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of seven (7) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $150 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

4/30/2020 Jacobsen

35050 Bordman Rd, , Memphis, MI 
48041

ST CLAIR CV-505998 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $150 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of seven (7) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $150 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

4/30/2020 Jacobsen

        Business DBA: MIDTOWN BREWING COMPANY (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SAGE CREEK WINERY & COFFEE BISTRO, INC. (3 records)

    Business ID: 248214 (3 records)

        Business DBA: - (3 records)

Account: Account Name: SAINT WARMELS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 229067 (2 records)



402 S Washington Sq, , Lansing, MI 
48933-2172

INGHAM CV-506327 10/6/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/6/2019 1) Sold, furnished, or allowed consumption of alcoholic liquor or 
possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not 
purchased from an authorized source, Downtown Party Store; 2) 
Sold, furnished, or allowed consumption of alcoholic liquor or 
possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not 
purchased from an authorized source, Kroger; 3) An eligible 
merchant sold a growler without affixing a label which includes 
the required information about the contents of the growler as 
required; 4) Sold, offered or kept for sale, furnished or possessed 
alcoholic liquor, which was not authorized by the license issued to 
the licensee by the Commission : (LCC Inv Haapapuro)

4/28/2020 Clemente

402 S Washington Sq, , Lansing, MI 
48933-2172

INGHAM CV-506327 10/6/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/23/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $400 is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/28/2020 Clemente

505 E Adrian St, , Blissfield, MI 
49228-1361

LENAWEE CV-506431 11/13/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/13/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($3156.11) **NSF PD 
4/22/20**

2/4/2020 Jacobsen

505 E Adrian St, , Blissfield, MI 
49228-1361

LENAWEE CV-506430 10/28/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/28/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($2538.09) **NSF PD 
4/22/20**

2/4/2020 Jacobsen

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $600. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty 
(30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine 
of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(3), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of twelve (12) months beginning on September 5, 2020, 
at the end of the current cash period.

5/15/2020 2/4/2020 Jacobsen

Account: Account Name: SALMO & SONS, INC. (4 records)

    Business ID: 153119 (4 records)

        Business DBA: BLISSFIELD MARKET (4 records)

505 E Adrian St, , Blissfield, MI 
49228-1361

LENAWEE CV-506430 10/28/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC



Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $600. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty 
(30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine 
of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order.

Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(3), the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for 
a period of twelve (12) months beginning on September 5, 2020, 
at the end of the current cash period.

22500 W 8 Mile Rd, , Southfield, MI 
48033-4365

OAKLAND CV-506970 1/30/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/30/2020 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to X-394, (18), date of birth 
December 20, 2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old, 
contrary : (LCC Inv Diehl/Clerk Lela Ann Poole/ID Not Checked)

3/19/2020 Clemente

22500 W 8 Mile Rd, , Southfield, MI 
48033-4365

OAKLAND CV-506970 1/30/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

3/19/2020 Clemente

810 Ashman St, , Midland, MI 
48640-4909

MIDLAND CV-507405 2/25/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/25/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($4502.24) ***NSF 
Check PD 4-16-20***

4/28/2020 Jacobsen

810 Ashman St, , Midland, MI 
48640-4909

MIDLAND CV-507405 2/25/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/28/2020 Jacobsen

    Business ID: 9814 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SID'S GROCERY & PARTY STORE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SIDECAR BIRMINGHAM, LLC (2 records)

2/4/2020 Jacobsen

Account: Account Name: SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS CORPORATION) (2 records)

    Business ID: 235678 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SAM'S CLUB #6454 (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SID'S PARTY STORE, INC. (2 records)

505 E Adrian St, , Blissfield, MI 
49228-1361

LENAWEE CV-506431 11/13/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/15/2020



250-,280 E Merrill St, , Birmingham, 
MI 48009-6106

OAKLAND CV-506800 1/3/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/3/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($683.28) ***NSF 
Check PD 2-25-20***

2/13/2020 Clemente

250-,280 E Merrill St, , Birmingham, 
MI 48009-6106

OAKLAND CV-506800 1/3/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/14/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of 3 continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 45 days from 
the mailing date of this order.

2/13/2020 Clemente

16611-,16619 W Warren Ave, , 
Detroit, MI 48228-3501

WAYNE CV-507170 2/13/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 2/13/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($5581.81) ***NSF 
Check PD 3-11-20***

5/8/2020 Jacobsen

16611-,16619 W Warren Ave, , 
Detroit, MI 48228-3501

WAYNE CV-507170 2/13/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

5/8/2020 Jacobsen

2939 Wilson Ave SW Ste 200, , 
Grandville, MI 49418-3502

KENT CV-506278 11/7/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/7/2019 1) Failed to keep a license, issued by the Michigan Liquor Control 
Commission, signed, framed under transparent material, and/or 
failed to prominently display the license in the licensed premises; 
2) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
428, (20), date of birth September 24, 1999, who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (Invs Reeder and Schlubatis/Clerk 
Phillip Louis Hoff/ID Not Checked)

4/27/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 237515 (2 records)

        Business DBA: HANNON'S LIQUOR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SONG, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 242175 (2 records)

        Business DBA: WILSON AVENUE PARTY STORE (2 records)

    Business ID: 249957 (2 records)

        Business DBA: SIDECAR AND ROJO (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SMYY, INC. (2 records)



Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for 
Charge No. 1 and $900 for Charge No. 2; for a total fine of $1,000 
in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the 
licenses and permit for this Licensee at the above-noted location 
to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in 
full or the licenses and permit terminate pursuant to the 
provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107.

The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make 
payment within the time allotted may result in an additional 
violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject 
the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the 
licenses. 801(2)

3908 S Westnedge Ave, , 
Kalamazoo, MI 49008-3135

KALAMAZOO CV-503611 11/10/2018 Decision 
Issued

DEC 12/9/2019 . . .(4) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $800 for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, as 
penalty;. . .(6) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
forty (40) continuous days if the total fine of $800 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this 
Licensee; (7) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement 
was a full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees 
that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 
that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 
agreements other than tho...

11/27/2019 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AAG Hall

        Business DBA: SPEEDWAY #3561 (1 record)

    Business ID: 246439 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SPEEDWAY #8887 (1 record)

DEC 5/22/2020 4/27/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: SPEEDWAY LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (3 records)

    Business ID: 141939 (1 record)

2939 Wilson Ave SW Ste 200, , 
Grandville, MI 49418-3502

KENT CV-506278 11/7/2019 Decision 
Issued



5173 Broadmoor Ave SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-5394

KENT CV-504614 5/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 12/9/2019 . . .(4) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $1,000 for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, as 
penalty; . . . (6) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
fifty (50) continuous days if the total fine of $1,000 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this 
Licensee(7) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement 
was a full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees 
that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 
that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 
agreements other tha...

11/26/2019 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AAG Hall

4404 Eastern Ave SE, , Kentwood, 
MI 49508-7508

KENT CV-504613 5/1/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 12/9/2019 . . .(4) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $800 for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, as 
penalty;. . .(6) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
forty (40) continuous days if the total fine of $800 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension ordered by the Commission for this 
Licensee; (7) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement 
was a full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees 
that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree 
that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or 
agreements other than tho...

11/26/2019 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Clemente, AAG Hall

    Business ID: 0267303 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

    Business ID: 246516 (1 record)

        Business DBA: SPEEDWAY #8768 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: SPINS BOWL SOUTHFIELD LLC (2 records)



21900 W 9 Mile Rd, , Southfield, MI 
48075-3266

OAKLAND CV-506966 1/30/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/30/2020 1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to X-394,(18), date of birth 
December 20, 2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 
2) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to X-395, (19), date of birth 
December 20, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old 
: (LCC Invs Diehl and Abrou/Clerk Letisha Rosan Lee/Both ID's 
Checked)

4/6/2020 Stip Negotiated 
Settlment - comm 
Jacobsen, AG 
McDowell

(6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$500 for each of the two (2) charges cited above, for a total fine 
of $1,000, as penalty;
(7) The Commissioner further Orders a license suspension of fifty 
(50) continuous days if the total fine of $1,000 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) calendar days from the mailing date of this Order. 
This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee; and,

(8) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations,...

134 N Rochester Rd, , Clawson, MI 
48017-1744

OAKLAND CV-507265 3/2/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 3/2/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1600.95) **NSF PD 
3/23/20**

4/20/2020 Jacobsen

134 N Rochester Rd, , Clawson, MI 
48017-1744

OAKLAND CV-507265 3/2/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/15/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

4/20/2020 Jacobsen

        Business DBA: HOLIDAY INN GRAND RAPIDS AIRPORT (10 records)

Stip Negotiated 
Settlment - comm 
Jacobsen, AG 
McDowell

Account: Account Name: SREEVISWA INC (2 records)

    Business ID: 0259321 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BEVERAGE HOUSE (2 records)

Account: Account Name: SSH TRS I LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (10 records)

    Business ID: 238983 (10 records)

21900 W 9 Mile Rd, , Southfield, MI 
48075-3266

OAKLAND CV-506966 1/30/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/30/2020 4/6/2020



3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503946 11/28/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 8/20/2019 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: A. The Licensee’s Emergency 
Motion for Reconsideration filed in response to the Violation 
Order for Complaint Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-
503945, and CV-503946 is hereby GRANTED pursuant to Mich. 
Admin. Code, R. 436.1910(1). B. The Violation Order for Complaint 
Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-503945, and CV-
503946, mailed on August 6, 2019 is hereby VACATED. C. The 
Commission shall provide the Licensee or the Licensee’s attorney 
Notice of the Rehearing date not less than 10 days before the 
date of the rehearing as required by Mich. Admin. Code, R. 
436.1910(2).

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler

3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503945 9/29/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 8/19/2019 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: A. The Licensee’s Emergency 
Motion for Reconsideration filed in response to the Violation 
Order for Complaint Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-
503945, and CV-503946 is hereby GRANTED pursuant to Mich. 
Admin. Code, R. 436.1910(1). B. The Violation Order for Complaint 
Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-503945, and CV-
503946, mailed on August 6, 2019 is hereby VACATED. C. The 
Commission shall provide the Licensee or the Licensee’s attorney 
Notice of the Rehearing date not less than 10 days before the 
date of the rehearing as required by Mich. Admin. Code, R. 
436.1910(2).

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler

3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503945 9/29/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/31/2020 CV-503946, CV-503945, CV-503944, CV-503943, and CV-503942. . 
.(3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $100 for each of the five (5) acknowledged violations in the 
Complaints, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the 
total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) for 
this Licensee. (4) This Licensee has previously served their cash 
basis prior penalty, and that Order has been satisfied for these 
cited complaints. The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated 
Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this Complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the MLCC or a court of law...

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler



3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503943 12/11/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 8/20/2019 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: A. The Licensee’s Emergency 
Motion for Reconsideration filed in response to the Violation 
Order for Complaint Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-
503945, and CV-503946 is hereby GRANTED pursuant to Mich. 
Admin. Code, R. 436.1910(1). B. The Violation Order for Complaint 
Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-503945, and CV-
503946, mailed on August 6, 2019 is hereby VACATED. C. The 
Commission shall provide the Licensee or the Licensee’s attorney 
Notice of the Rehearing date not less than 10 days before the 
date of the rehearing as required by Mich. Admin. Code, R. 
436.1910(2).

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler

3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503942 12/18/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/31/2020 CV-503946, CV-503945, CV-503944, CV-503943, and CV-503942. . 
.(3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $100 for each of the five (5) acknowledged violations in the 
Complaints, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the 
total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) for 
this Licensee. (4) This Licensee has previously served their cash 
basis prior penalty, and that Order has been satisfied for these 
cited complaints. The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated 
Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this Complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the MLCC or a court of law. The L...

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler

3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503943 12/11/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/31/2020 CV-503946, CV-503945, CV-503944, CV-503943, and CV-503942. . 
.(3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $100 for each of the five (5) acknowledged violations in the 
Complaints, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the 
total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) for 
this Licensee. (4) This Licensee has previously served their cash 
basis prior penalty, and that Order has been satisfied for these 
cited complaints. The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated 
Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this Complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the MLCC or a court of law. The L...

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler



3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503942 12/18/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 8/20/2019 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: A. The Licensee’s Emergency 
Motion for Reconsideration filed in response to the Violation 
Order for Complaint Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-
503945, and CV-503946 is hereby GRANTED pursuant to Mich. 
Admin. Code, R. 436.1910(1). B. The Violation Order for Complaint 
Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-503945, and CV-
503946, mailed on August 6, 2019 is hereby VACATED. C. The 
Commission shall provide the Licensee or the Licensee’s attorney 
Notice of the Rehearing date not less than 10 days before the 
date of the rehearing as required by Mich. Admin. Code, R. 
436.1910(2).

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler

3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503944 9/29/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/31/2020 CV-503946, CV-503945, CV-503944, CV-503943, and CV-503942. . 
.(3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $100 for each of the five (5) acknowledged violations in the 
Complaints, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the 
total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) for 
this Licensee. (4) This Licensee has previously served their cash 
basis prior penalty, and that Order has been satisfied for these 
cited complaints. The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated 
Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this Complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the MLCC or a court of law. The L...

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler

3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503946 11/28/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/31/2020 CV-503946, CV-503945, CV-503944, CV-503943, and CV-503942. . 
.(3) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $100 for each of the five (5) acknowledged violations in the 
Complaints, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner further 
Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the 
total fine of $500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
date this Order is mailed. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) for 
this Licensee. (4) This Licensee has previously served their cash 
basis prior penalty, and that Order has been satisfied for these 
cited complaints. The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated 
Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this Complaint, 
there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to 
either the MLCC or a court of law...

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler



3063 Lake Eastbrook Blvd SE, , 
Kentwood, MI 49512-1853

KENT CV-503944 9/29/2017 Decision 
Issued

DEC 8/20/2019 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: A. The Licensee’s Emergency 
Motion for Reconsideration filed in response to the Violation 
Order for Complaint Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-
503945, and CV-503946 is hereby GRANTED pursuant to Mich. 
Admin. Code, R. 436.1910(1). B. The Violation Order for Complaint 
Nos.CV-503942, CV-503943, CV-503944, CV-503945, and CV-
503946, mailed on August 6, 2019 is hereby VACATED. C. The 
Commission shall provide the Licensee or the Licensee’s attorney 
Notice of the Rehearing date not less than 10 days before the 
date of the rehearing as required by Mich. Admin. Code, R. 
436.1910(2).

11/15/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler

635 N Saginaw St, , Saint Charles, 
MI 48655-1318

SAGINAW CV-506534 12/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/9/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy LAN-
399, (19), date of birth May 10, 2000, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC Haapapuro/Clerk Christina Ann 
Dingler/ID Checked)

5/11/2020 Clemente

635 N Saginaw St, , Saint Charles, 
MI 48655-1318

SAGINAW CV-506534 12/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/14/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

5/11/2020 Clemente

As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $300 in this 
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 
suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order.

        Business DBA: TAYLOR'S BEACH CAMPGROUND (1 record)

6197 N Burkhart Rd, , Howell, MI 
48855-7793

LIVINGSTON CV-504049 1/7/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 8/23/2019 - -

Account: Account Name: ST. CHARLES OIL COMPANY, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 197873 (2 records)

        Business DBA: ST. CHARLES OIL COMPANY (2 records)

Account: Account Name: TAYLOR'S BEACH CAMPGROUND LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 238097 (1 record)



Further, the Commissioner Orders that the license issued by the 
Commission to this Licensee at the above-noted location be 
suspended unless the Licensee provides any and all requested 
records to the Commission within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing of this Order. This suspension shall remain in effect until 
the Licensee is in compliance with this Order or the licenses and 
permits are terminated, pursuant to Rule 436.1107. 15(d)

14073 23 Mile Rd, , Shelby 
Township, MI 48315

MACOMB CV-505861 8/27/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/27/2019 NSF ($373.08) **NSF PD 11/1/19** 10/28/2019 Clemente

14073 23 Mile Rd, , Shelby 
Township, MI 48315

MACOMB CV-505862 9/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 9/5/2019 NSF ($938.30) **NSF PD 10/30/19** 10/28/2019 Clemente

14073 23 Mile Rd, , Shelby 
Township, MI 48315

MACOMB CV-506361 11/15/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/15/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($1016.83) **NSF PD 
1/3/20**

1/14/2020 Clemente

14073 23 Mile Rd, , Shelby 
Township, MI 48315

MACOMB CV-505861 8/27/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/6/2020 505861, 505862, 506361 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a 
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of 
$150. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a 
suspension of seven (7) continuous days, to run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 
if the total fine of $150 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

10/28/2019 Clemente

14073 23 Mile Rd, , Shelby 
Township, MI 48315

MACOMB CV-505862 9/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/6/2020 505861, 505862, 506361 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a 
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of 
$150. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a 
suspension of seven (7) continuous days, to run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 
if the total fine of $150 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

10/28/2019 Clemente

14073 23 Mile Rd, , Shelby 
Township, MI 48315

MACOMB CV-506361 11/15/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/6/2020 505861, 505862, 506361 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a 
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of 
$150. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a 
suspension of seven (7) continuous days, to run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, 
if the total fine of $150 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order.

1/14/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: THE GODFATHER BISTRO, L.L.C. (6 records)

    Business ID: 245542 (6 records)

        Business DBA: GODFATHER BISTRO (6 records)

Account: Account Name: THE HONEY HOLE MARKET, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0259259 (2 records)

        



584 Starkweather St, , Plymouth, 
MI 48170-1333

WAYNE CV-506687 12/11/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/11/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($355.95) ***NSF 
Check pd 2-24-20***

2/7/2020 Clemente

584 Starkweather St, , Plymouth, 
MI 48170-1333

WAYNE CV-506687 12/11/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/10/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

2/7/2020 Clemente

420 Peterboro St, , Detroit, MI 
48201-2302

WAYNE CV-506944 1/30/2020 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 1/30/2020 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($251.82) ***NSF 
Check Outstanding***

3/19/2020 Clemente

420 Peterboro St, , Detroit, MI 
48201-2302

WAYNE CV-506944 1/30/2020 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/20/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that the 
license and permits issued by the MLCC to this Licensee at the 
above-noted location be suspended if the above dishonored 
funds, service charge, and total fine are not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing of this Order. This suspension shall 
remain in effect until the Licensee is in compliance with this Order 
or the license and permits terminate.

3/19/2020 Clemente

Account: Account Name: THE PETERBORO, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 238668 (2 records)

        Business DBA: THE PETERBORO (2 records)

Account: Account Name: THE STROLL INN, CORP. (1 record)

    Business ID: 1762 (1 record)

        Business DBA: THE STROLL INN (1 record)

        Business DBA: THE HONEY HOLE (2 records)



2713-,2717 Layton Blvd, , Flint, MI 
48506-1813

GENESEE CV-505725 7/17/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 11/14/2019 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $300 in this 
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 
fifteen (15) continuous days shall be imposed, with this 
suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that all licenses and 
permits issued by the Commission to this Licensee at the above-
named location be suspended if the above dishonored checks, 
service charges, and total fines, previously and currently due, are 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing of this Order. 
This suspension shall remain in effect until the Licensee is in 
compliance with this Order, transfers the licenses and permits to 
a person approved by the Commission or the licenses and permits 
are terminated, pursuant to Rule 436.1107. 15D

- -

Therefore, the Administrative Law Judge Orders a penalty fine of 
$150 for the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Administrative 
Law Judge also Orders all licenses and permits for this Licensee at 
the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all outstanding 
fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and permits are 
terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 
436.1107.

The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make 
payment within the time allotted may result in an additional 
violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject 
the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the 
licenses. 15(d)

- -

Account: Account Name: TRADER JOE'S EAST INC. (A MASSACHUSETTS CORPORATION) (1 record)

    Business ID: 239443 (1 record)

        Business DBA: TRADER JOE'S STORE #707 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: THE TAILGATER, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 235485 (1 record)

        Business DBA: TAILGATER SPORTS'S BAR AND GRILL (1 record)

136-,140 E Main St, , Marcellus, MI 
49067-5102

CASS CV-504097 1/9/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 8/21/2019



3684 28th St SE, , Kentwood, MI 
49512-1606

KENT CV-504959 5/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/24/2020 . . .(4) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $500 for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, as 
penalty; (5) The Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(2), as cited in the 
complaint in this matter; (6) The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine of 
$500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date 
of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee; (7) The Licensee agrees that this 
Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as 
to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The 
Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered 
voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. 
Furthermore, all parties agre...

11/12/2019 Stip Neg Settlement - 
Comm Clemente, AAG 
Geissler

505 E Liberty St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2465

WASHTENA
W

CV-507069 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/29/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor X-378, date 
of birth August 18, 1999, (20) who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (MLCC, Invs. Chris Evans & Chris Drake/Ann Arbor PD, 
Ofcs. Monroe & Warner/Clerk Rita Wang Schmittling/ID checked)

3/17/2020 Jacobsen

505 E Liberty St, , Ann Arbor, MI 
48104-2465

WASHTENA
W

CV-507069 8/29/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

3/17/2020 Jacobsen

10947 Main St, , Honor, MI 49640-
9800

BENZIE CV-506374 11/16/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/16/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy GR-
415, date of birth March 18, 2000,(19) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC, Inv.Ogden/Clerk Marsha Putney/ID Not 
Checked)

4/7/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 223058 (2 records)

        Business DBA: TOMUKUN NOODLE BAR (2 records)

Account: Account Name: TRUE NORTH ENERGY, LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)

    Business ID: 0266100 (2 records)

        Business DBA: - (2 records)

Account: Account Name: TRIFECTA PRODUCTIONS, LLC (2 records)



10947 Main St, , Honor, MI 49640-
9800

BENZIE CV-506374 11/16/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 in this 
matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a 
suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/7/2020 Clemente

8575 Macomb St, , Grosse Ile, MI 
48138-1511

WAYNE CV-505513 6/21/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/25/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

11/12/2019 Jacobsen

19631 Plymouth Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48228-1209

WAYNE CV-505685 6/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/8/2020 As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $400 each for 
Charge Nos. 1 and 2, and $100 each for Charge Nos. 4 and 5, for a 
total penalty fine of $1,000, for the two (2) acknowledged charges 
in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a 
suspension of fifty (50) continuous days shall be imposed, with 
this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. In addition, the Commissioner Orders Charge No. 3 cited 
above, DISMISSED, with prejudice. Further, the Commissioner 
Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 
disposition of this matter before the Commission; that there is no 
further right of Administrative or Judicial Appeal, to either the 
Commission or any court of law; that the plea in this case has 
been entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences; that there are no promises, s...

- -

    Business ID: 0263054 (2 records)

    Business ID: 3683 (1 record)

        Business DBA: PERDINOS RESTAURANT (1 record)

Account: Account Name: ULMER, CHRISTOPHER E (1 record)

    Business ID: 237693 (1 record)

        Business DBA: NEW BENTLEY LOUNGE (1 record)

Account: Account Name: VICTOR PARKWAY HOTEL OPCO, LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) (2 records)

Account: Account Name: TSIPIS, PERICLES E (1 record)



19525 Victor Pkwy, , Livonia, MI 
48152-1060

WAYNE CV-506850 12/27/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/27/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy 17-06, (19), date 
of birth March 3, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years 
old : (Livonia PD, Ofc McCulley/Clerk Jillian Eizak/ID Not Checked)

4/15/2020 Jacobsen

19525 Victor Pkwy, , Livonia, MI 
48152-1060

WAYNE CV-506850 12/27/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/22/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

4/15/2020 Jacobsen

2234 Alpine Ave NW, , Walker, MI 
49544-1953

KENT CV-506281 10/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 10/2/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($7149.85) **NSF PD 
11/26/19**

1/8/2020 Jacobsen

2234 Alpine Ave NW, , Walker, MI 
49544-1953

KENT CV-506281 10/2/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.

1/8/2020 Jacobsen

814-,834 Leonard St NE, , Grand 
Rapids, MI 49503-1139

KENT CV-505169 5/23/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $400 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $800 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of forty (40) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if 
the total fine of $800 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

12/30/2019 Clemente

    Business ID: 4905 (1 record)

        Business DBA: VITALE'S ITALIAN RESTAURANT (1 record)

Account: Account Name: WILD JOHN'S, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 159671 (2 records)

        Business DBA: WILD JOHN'S (2 records)

        Business DBA: EMBASSY SUITES (2 records)

Account: Account Name: VIK, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 237633 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BOURBON STREET (2 records)

Account: Account Name: VITALE'S ITALIAN RESTAURANT, INC. (1 record)



6348 Van Dyke Rd, , Cass City, MI 
48726-9603

SANILAC CV-506347 11/3/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/3/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Maureen C. Diehl, on Sunday 
between 2:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon : (LCC Inv. Diehl)

3/2/2020 Clemente

6348 Van Dyke Rd, , Cass City, MI 
48726-9603

SANILAC CV-506347 11/3/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/9/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

3/2/2020 Clemente

129 E Bay St, , Harbor Springs, MI 
49740-1601

EMMET CV-503250 12/20/2018 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/28/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $200.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing of this order.

10/16/2019 Clemente

8 Ionia Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, MI 
49503-4114

KENT CV-506371 11/1/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/1/2019 Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor GR-429, date 
of birth April 6, 2000, (19) who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (LCC, Inv. Tyler Schlubatis/Clerk Selena Torres/ID 
checked)

1/10/2020 Clemente

8 Ionia Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, MI 
49503-4114

KENT CV-506371 11/1/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 5/27/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)

1/10/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 0261122 (2 records)

        Business DBA: WINE AND CANVAS (2 records)

    Business ID: 0261136 (1 record)

        Business DBA: - (1 record)

Account: Account Name: WINGS TWENTY ONE, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 228017 (2 records)

        Business DBA: BUFFALO WILD WINGS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: WNC OF GRAND RAPIDS 2 LLC (2 records)

Account: Account Name: WILLOW HARBOR SPRINGS, LLC (1 record)



2675 E Paris Ave, Ste E, Grand 
Rapids, MI 49546

KENT CV-505760 8/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/25/2019 Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated November 7, 2018, by failing to provide proof 
of successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of 
the license, February 25, 2019 contrary to Rule 436.1029.

- -

2675 E Paris Ave, Ste E, Grand 
Rapids, MI 49546

KENT CV-505760 8/25/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 1/23/2020 As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $150 in this 
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of 
seven (7) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 15E

- -

2501 Russell St, , Detroit, MI 48207-
2632

WAYNE CV-506458 8/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 8/20/2019 On December 3, 2018, Craig D. Trumbull, member or manager of 
a Limited Liability Corporation, committed a misdemeanor that 
impairs or may impair the ability of the person to operate the 
licensed business in a safe and competent manner: specifically, 
MCL 433.1299 (Public Health Code) : (LCC Inv.Hampton)

2/13/2020 Clemente

2501 Russell St, , Detroit, MI 48207-
2632

WAYNE CV-506458 8/20/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 6/11/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for the 
charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from 
the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the 
licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location 
to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in 
full or the licenses and permits terminate pursuant to the 
provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner 
further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within 
the time allotted may result in an additional violation under 
administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to 
additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses.

2/13/2020 Clemente

    Business ID: 214245 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CVS/PHARMACY #8216 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: WOOD BROTHERS, LLC (2 records)

    Business ID: 231440 (2 records)

        Business DBA: WOOD BROTHERS (2 records)

Account: Account Name: WOODWARD DETROIT CVS, L.L.C. (2 records)



1700 S Industrial Hwy, , Ann Arbor, 
MI 48104-4624

WASHTENA
W

CV-505632 6/7/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/28/2020 (6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$600 for the violation cited above, as penalty; (7) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days if the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-
five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, 
if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; (8) 
The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than 
those stated above as part...

1/9/2020 Stip Negotiated 
settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Felder

3090 Carpenter Rd, , Ypsilanti, MI 
48197-9611

WASHTENA
W

CV-505198 6/15/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/28/2020 . . .(6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $700 for the violation cited above, as penalty; (7) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days if the total fine of $700 is not paid within forty-
five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, 
if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; (8) 
The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further 
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than 
those stated abo...

11/19/2019 Stip Negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Felder

        Business DBA: BELL BAR (1 record)

    Business ID: 214269 (1 record)

        Business DBA: CVS/PHARMACY #8083 (1 record)

Account: Account Name: WOODY'S BELL BAR, LLC (1 record)

    Business ID: 239238 (1 record)



1314 Columbus Ave, , Bay City, MI 
48708-6668

BAY CV-505315 7/5/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 2/28/2020 . . .(7) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine 
of $500 for the violation in Charge 1 and a fine of $300 for the 
violation in Charge 2 for a total penalty of $800; (8) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of forty (40) 
continuous days if the total fine of $800 is not paid within forty-
five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, 
if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension ordered by the Commission for this Licensee; (9) 
The Commissioner Orders Charges 3, 4 and 5 of Complaint CV-
505315 DISMISSED with prejudice; and (10) The Licensee agrees 
that this Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of 
this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, 
as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The 
Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered 
voluntarily and with the full under...

1/31/2020 Stip negotiated 
Settlement - Comm 
Jacobsen, AG Felder

18290 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48221-2773

WAYNE CV-506519 11/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 11/26/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($551.99) **NSF PD 
2/25/20**

- -

18290 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 
48221-2773

WAYNE CV-506519 11/26/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 3/10/2020 The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of $50, Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
Commission, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 
from the mailing date of this Order.

- -

110 E 14 Mile Rd, , Clawson, MI 
48017-2134

OAKLAND CV-506681 12/18/2019 Decision 
Issued

VIOL 12/18/2019 Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($195.04) ***NSF 
Check pd 1-31-20***

2/7/2020 Clemente

110 E 14 Mile Rd, , Clawson, MI 
48017-2134

OAKLAND CV-506681 12/18/2019 Decision 
Issued

DEC 4/20/2020 Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order.

2/7/2020 Clemente

        Business DBA: ZEOLI'S RESTAURANT (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ZERO LINK MARKETS, INC. (1 record)

Account: Account Name: WRIGHT ONE, INC. (2 records)

    Business ID: 249455 (2 records)

        Business DBA: LOCKEROOM (2 records)

Account: Account Name: ZEOLI-BROWN L.L.C. (2 records)

    Business ID: 0259255 (2 records)



The Commission has established, by a preponderance of the 
evidence, that the Licensee obtained a license for the use or 
benefit of another person whose name does not appear on the 
license and allowed a person whose name does not appear on the 
license to use or benefit from the license in violation of Rule 
436.1041 for each of the 50 even-numbered counts alleged 2 
through 100 inclusive.

The Commission has not established, by a preponderance of the 
evidence, that the Licensee made a false or fraudulent statement 
to the Commission for the purpose of inducing the Commission to 
act or refrain from taking action or for the purpose of enabling or 
assisting a person to evade the provisions of this act and is 
therefore not in violation of MCL 436.2003 as alleged in the odd-
numbered counts 1 through 99 inclusive.

Having considered the Licensee’s total record as well as the 
severity and intent of the infractions, as a penalty, the 
Administrative Law Judge Orders the Licensee to pay a fine ...

1/30/2020 - -

Grand Totals (358 records)
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    Business ID: 240004 (1 record)

        Business DBA: VINOSHIPPER.COM (1 record)

11654 Los Amigos Rd, , 
HEALDSBURG, CA 95448-6250

OUTSTATE CV-503241 12/27/2018 Decision 
Issued

DEC
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